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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of Education 
September 2025 Board Meeting 

Thursday, September 25, 2025 | 6:00 p.m. | Conference Room A 

In Attendance: Ashley Thomas; Jennifer Burke; Jacquelyn Arendt; Rachel Malec; Eva O’Mara; 

Linda O’Neill; James Virost 

Absent: Robert Felber; Gary Suchocki 

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center prepares youth and adults to enter, compete, advance, and lead 

in an ever changing world of work, college, and careers. 

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the 

School District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a 

time for public participation during the meeting as indicated in the agenda item. 

I. CALL TO ORDER Ms. Thomas called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Mr. Felber _____
Mrs. Malec _____ Ms. O’Mara _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____
Mr. Suchocki _____ Ms. Thomas _____ Mr. Virost _____

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion to approve the agenda as presented.

ROLL CALL:

Mrs. Burke _____ Mr. Felber _____ Mrs. Malec _____
Ms. O’Mara _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____
Ms. Thomas _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________

V. PRESIDENT’S REPORT
* Constructing Futures Event – Save the Date
* Food Services Annual Report

VI. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT
* Student Enrollment
* Job-Related Expenses and Meal Reimbursement Procedures

MINUTES 

Eva O'Neill Jennifer Burke Passed: 7-0
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* Facilities & Operations Presentation
* News Flash | Student Connections | Alumni Spotlight | Adult Education Fall Catalog

VII. BOARD COMMENTS

VIII. COMMITTEE REPORTS

• Buildings & Grounds Committee, Gary Suchocki, Chairperson: Sept. 25, 2025
at 5:15 p.m. in Administrative Office Conference Room

• Policy Committee, Jennifer Burke, Chairperson: September 25, 2025 at 5:00
p.m. in Conference Room B

First Reading of the following policies: 

Policy No. Policy Name 
0131.1 Technical Corrections 
0171 Review of Policy 
1422.01 Drug Free Workplace 
1613 Student Supervision and Welfare 
2271 College Credit Plus 
2340 Field Trips 
2460 Special Education 
3213 Student Supervision and Welfare 
4213 Student Supervision and Welfare 
5113 Admission of Students Participating under District Open 

Enrollment 
5136 Wireless Communication Devices 
5223 Released Time for Religious Instruction During the School Day 
5330 Use of Medications 
5350 Student Mental Health and Suicide Prevention 
5610 Removal, Suspension, Expulsion, and Permanent Exclusion of 

Students 
5751 Parental Status of Students 
5780.01 Parents’ Bill of Rights 
6151 Insufficient Funds Checks 
7421 Restrooms, Locker Rooms, Shower Rooms and Changing Rooms 
7440.01 Video Surveillance and Electronic Monitoring 
8142 Criminal History Record Check for Contracted School Services 
8452 Automated External Defibrillators (AED) 
8500 Food Services 

October 2025 Board Exhibits | 4 of 79



September 25, 2025 Board of Education Minutes | Page 3 

IX. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Regular Board of Education Meeting, August 28, 2025

• August 28, 2025 Minutes

ROLL CALL: 

Mr. Felber _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Ms. O’Mara _____  
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Ms. Thomas _____  
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

X. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
The Board values and encourages public comment on education issues. Anyone having
an interest in actions of the Board may participate during the open forum portion of the
meeting. If possible, please identify yourself, prior to the meeting, to the Board
President or Superintendent. Should your comments include a question, it may not be
possible to provide you with the information you request at the meeting.

The speakers may offer objective criticism of school operations and programs, but the
Board will not hear complaints about school personnel or other persons at a public
session. Other channels provide for Board consideration of complaints involving
individuals.

Participants must be recognized by the presiding officer and must preface their
comments by an announcement of their name, address, and group affiliation, if and
when appropriate.

Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to five (5) minutes duration.

XI. FINANCES
Resolution #____________ Routine Items recommended (may be handled as one
motion).

Move to accept all of the following routine financial items, as recommended by the
Treasurer.

1. Treasurer’s Report:
Acceptance of the Financial Report for the month of August 2025.

• Board Financial Report August 2025

2. Advances and Transfers to Various Funds:
Authorize the Treasurer to make advances and transfers as listed in exhibit.

• Advances and Transfers for September 2025

Jacquelyn Arendt Eva O'Mara Passed: 7-0

2025-9 29

2025-9 29 (1)

2025-9 29 (2)
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ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. Malec _____ Ms. O’Mara _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____  
Mr. Suchocki _____ Ms. Thomas _____ Mr. Virost _____  
Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ Mr. Felber _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

XII. NEW BUSINESS – Personnel
Resolution #____________ Personnel Items Recommended (may be handled as one
motion).

Move to accept all of the following administrative, certified and classified personnel 
recommendations, conditioned on statutes of the state as revised and consolidated into 
general provisions, title, chapters and sections including all bills passed and filed 
contained in the Ohio Revised Code, as recommended by the Superintendent. 

A. ADMINISTRATIVE, SUPPORT, & CLASSIFIED EXEMPT
1. Resignation/Retirement:

Accept the retirement of Carol Gileot, Administrative Assistant, effective January
31, 2026.

2. Replacement:
Approve the replacement of Administrative Assistant.

3. Approve Temporary Change of Job Classification:
Approve change of job classification of Maria Dworning from Accounts Payable
to Treasurer’s Assistant, Step 12, effective October 9, 2025 until no longer
needed.

B. CERTIFICATED
1. High School Substitute Teachers’ List 2025-26 School Year:

Approve the addition of Monika Bartosik, Joseph Csizmadia, Alexandria
Hamilton, Andrew Hart II, Gesta Miller, Ryan Rose, and Marisa Ullum to the
2025-26 High School Substitute Teachers’ List as assigned and approved.

2. Employment:
Per Resolution #2023-12 37 (13), employ Jason Hance as Parks & Environmental
Resources Instructor, effective for the 2026-27 school year, with a continuing
contract status, at Step 22+D, plus workload pay, payable in 26 biweekly

Rachel Malec Eva O'Neill Passed: 7-0

2025-9 30

2025-9 30 (1)

2025-9 30 (2)

2025-9 30 (3)

2025-9 30 (4)
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installments per the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers Negotiated 
Agreement. 

3. Replacement:
Replace Building & Property Maintenance Program Instructor.

4. Employment:
Per Resolution #_______           employ Christopher Toncic as Building & Property 
Maintenance Instructor, effective January 20, 2026 for the remainder of the 
2025-26 school year, on a one-year limited contract, at Step 10A, payable in 26 
biweekly installments per the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers 
Negotiated Agreement.

5. Salary Adjustments – Additional College Credits:
Approve salary adjustments due to additional course work, per the Cuyahoga 
Valley Federation of Teachers Negotiated Agreement.

• 2024-25 CVFT Salary Adjustments

6. Approve Career Technical Student Organization (CTSO) Coordinators:
In accordance with Article 12, “Additional Compensation” Item F, “Student 
Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of 
Education and the Cuyahoga valley Federation of Teachers, approve the 
following instructors to be CTSO Coordinators for the 2025-26 school year.

* Josephine Everhart, Educators Rising
* Julie Jakubczak, SkillsUSA
* Jami Little, Business Professionals of America (BPA)
* Victoria Vachon, Health Occupations Students of America (HOSA)
* Paul Yuravak, SkillsUSA

7. Professional Growth Days:
In accordance with Article 12 of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career 
Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve the listed staff 
person(s) for professional growth days. Professional growth days are granted 
outside of the normal working day.

• Professional Growth – September 25

2025-9 30 (5)

2025-9 30 (6)

2025-9 30 (6),

2025-9 30 (7)

2025-9 30 (8)

2025-9 30 (9)

2025-9 30 (10)
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8. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the SkillsUSA Ohio Fall Conference for all
eligible students, instructors, educational aides, administrators, and
Superintendent. The competition will take place in Columbus, Ohio, November
20-21, 2025. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional Compensation, F. Student
Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the
Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible instructors for Student
Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’ travel expenses to be
paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is
subject to cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world events.

9. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve a student overnight field trip for Regional Officer Training Institute
(ROTI) for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides, administrators, and
Superintendent. The training will take place at Deer Creek State Park in Mount
Sterling, Ohio, January 19-22, 2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional
Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible
instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’
travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and
Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

10. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the SkillsUSA State Conference for all
eligible students, instructors, educational aides, administrators, and
Superintendent. The competition will take place in Columbus, Ohio, May 4-6,
2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional Compensation, F. Student
Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the
Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible instructors for Student
Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’ travel expenses to be
paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is
subject to cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world events.

11. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the SkillsUSA National Leadership & Skills
Conference for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides,
administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take place in Atlanta,
Georgia, June 1-6, 2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional
Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible

2025-9 30 (11)

2025-9 30 (12)

2025-9 30 (13)
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instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’ 
travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and 
Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent 
dependent upon world events. 

12. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Business Professionals of America
(BPA) State Conference for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides,
administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take place in
Columbus, Ohio, February 23-24, 2026. In accordance with Article 12,
“Additional Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers,
approve eligible instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and
administrators’ travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy
and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

13. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Business Professionals of America
(BPA) National Conference for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides,
administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take place in Nashville,
Tennessee, May 6-10, 2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional
Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible
instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’
travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and
Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

14. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Health Occupation Students of
America (HOSA) State Conference for all eligible students, instructors,
educational aides, administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take
place in Toledo, Ohio, April 16-17, 2026. In accordance with Article 12,
“Additional Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers,
approve eligible instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and
administrators’ travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy
and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

2025-9 30 (14)

2025-9 30 (15)

2025-9 30 (16)

2025-9 30 (17)
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15. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Health Occupation Students of
America (HOSA) National Conference for all eligible students, instructors,
educational aides, administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take
place in Indianapolis, Indiana, June 17-20, 2026. In accordance with Article 12,
“Additional Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers,
approve eligible instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and
administrators’ travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy
and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

16. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Educator’s Rising State Conference
for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides, administrators, and
Superintendent. The competition will take place in Columbus, Ohio, March 3-4,
2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional Compensation, F. Student
Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the
Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible instructors for Student
Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’ travel expenses to be
paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip is
subject to cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world events.

17. Overnight Field Trip:
Approve student overnight field trip for the Educator’s Rising National
Conference for all eligible students, instructors, educational aides,
administrators, and Superintendent. The competition will take place in Portland,
Oregon, June 20-23, 2026. In accordance with Article 12, “Additional
Compensation, F. Student Activities” of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, approve eligible
instructors for Student Activity pay. Instructors’, students’, and administrators’
travel expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and
Administrative Guidelines. Trip is subject to cancellation by Superintendent
dependent upon world events.

C. CLASSIFIED
1. Replacement:

Due to the movement of Christopher Toncic, approve the replacement of
Maintenance.

2025-9 30 (18)

2025-9 30 (19)

2025-9 30 (20)

2025-9 30 (21)
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2. Resignation/Retirement:
Accept the retirement of Valyrie Phillips, Custodian, effective December 31,
2025.

3. Replacement:
Approve the replacement of Custodian.

4. Resignation/Retirement:
Accept the resignation of Sally Perez, Cafeteria Worker, effective September 30,
2025.

5. Replacement:
Approve the replacement of Cafeteria Worker.

6. Employment:
Per Resolution #2025-8 26 (11), approve Carla Harvey as Part-Time
Administrative Assistant to the School of Nursing, effective September 8, 2025
through June 30, 2026, on a one-year, part-time limited contract for up to 27 ½
hours per week (up to 1,250 hours annual), at Administrative Assistant II, Step 8,
per the agreement between the Cuyahoga Valley Career Center Board of
Education and the Ohio Association of Public School Employees (OAPSE).

7. Approve Bus Driver Pay Rate:
Approve Bus Driver hourly rate to be calculated at Step Ø of the Custodial Salary
Schedule in the Local 597 Ohio Association of Public School Employees (OAPSE)
agreement, effective January 1, 2026.

8. Approve Student Worker Pay Rate:
Approve the Student Worker hourly rate to be calculated at 60% of Step Ø of the
Custodial Salary Schedule in the Local 597 Ohio Association of Public School
Employees (OAPSE) agreement, effective January 1, 2026.

ROLL CALL: 

Ms. O’Mara _____ Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____  
Ms. Thomas _____ Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____  
Mrs. Burke _____ Mr. Felber _____ Mrs. Malec _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

2025-9 30 (22)

2025-9 30 (23)

2025-9 30 (24)

2025-9 30 (25)

2025-9 30 (26)

2025-9 30 (27)

2025-9 30 (28)

Jennifer Burke Linda O'Neill Passed: 7-0
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XIII. NEW BUSINESS – Non-personnel
Resolution #___________ Other Items Recommended (may be handled as one motion).

Move to accept all of the following items, as recommended by the Superintendent. 

1. Disposal of Inventory Items:
Approve the disposal of inventory items as listed:

• Disposals September 2025

2. Donations:
Accept donations as per Resolution #1976-167.

• Donations September 2025

3. Amend Resolution:
Amend Resolution #2025-5 20 (3), Professional Meeting Days, to reflect change of
dates of the Florida Association of Student Financial Aid Administrators Clock Hour
Workshop in Orlando, Florida from November 3-5, 2025 to November 5-7, 2025.

4. Professional Meeting Days:
Approve Assistant Superintendent Marcy Green, to attend the NACTEi Perkins
Annual Conference April 25, 2026-April 30, 2026 in Minneapolis, Minnesota.
Expenses to be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative
Guidelines. Trip subject to cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world
events.

5. Professional Meeting Days:
Approve Principal Michael Hall to attend the 2026 Ohio ACTE Board of Directors
Meeting and All Ohio Conference in Columbus, Ohio, July 19-22, 2026. Expenses to
be paid in accordance with CVCC Board Policy and Administrative Guidelines. Trip
subject to cancellation by Superintendent dependent upon world events.

6. Associate District Expense Reimbursement for CVCC Functions:
Approve reimbursement of up to $125.21 per day per substitute teacher for
associate district teaching staff who attend various CVCC functions during the school
day and associated student transportation costs during the 2025-26 school year.

2025-9 31

2025-9 31 (1)

2025-9 31 (2)

2025-9 31 (3)

2025-9 31 (4)

2025-9 31 (5)

2025-9 31 (6)
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7. Approve Cybersecurity Program.
Per House Bill 96, approve CVCC’s Cybersecurity Program.

• CVCC’s Cybersecurity Program

8. Approve Reimbursement of College Credit Plus Fees to Associate Districts:
Approve the reimbursement of College Credit Plus Fees incurred by Associate School
Districts for CVCC Fire & EMS Academy students who took fire training courses at
Stark State University for the 2024-25 school year.

9. Approve Agreement:
Approve the Educational Affiliation Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career
Center and The MetroHealth System.

• Metro-Health CVCC Educational Affiliation Agreement-EMT

10. Approve Agreement:
Approve Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and Desidara for
Website Support for the 2025-26 school year.

• Desidara SLA-Website Support

11. Approve Agreement:
Approve Customer Service and Basic Computer Skills Training Agreement between
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Scenic Railroad.

• Cuyahoga Valley Scenic Railroad Emp. Customer Service-Computer
Skills Agreement

12. Approve Agreement:
Approve Customer Service Training Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career
Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Scenic Railroad.

• Cuyahoga Valley Scenic Railroad Volunteer Customer Service Training
Agreement

13. Approve Agreement:
Approve Machine Technology Apprenticeship Agreement (year three) between
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and Martindale Electric Company.

• Martindale Apprenticeship Agreement (Miller-Year 3)

2025-9 31 (7)

2025-9 31 (8)

2025-9 31 (9)

2025-9 31 (10)

2025-9 31 (11)

2025-9 31 (12)

2025-9 31 (13)
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14. Approve Agreement:
Approve Machine Technology Module 1 Machine Fundamentals Training Agreement
between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and Assembly Tool Specialists, Inc.

• Assembly Tool Specialists, Inc. – Module 1 (Mungai)

15. Approve Agreement:
Approve Machine Technology Module 3 Advanced Machine Level 1 Agreement
between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and NSL Analytical.

• NSL Analytical – Module 3 (Kadyliak)

16. Approve Agreement:
Approve MultiCraft Maintenance Program Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and Worthington Steel.

• Worthington Steel MCM Agreement

17. Approve Agreement:
Approve MultiCraft Maintenance Program Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley
Career Center and Rochling.

• Rochling MCM Agreement

18. Approve Agreements:
Approve Cooking Class Agreements between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and The
Institute for Career Development (ICD).

• ICD Cooking Class Sept. 10, 2025

• ICD Cooking Class Sept. 17, 2025

• ICD Cooking Class Oct. 15, 2025

• ICD Cooking Class Oct. 22, 2025

• ICD Cooking Class Nov. 5, 2025

• ICD Cooking Class Nov. 12, 2025

ROLL CALL: 

Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Ms. Thomas _____ 
Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____ 
Mr. Felber _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Ms. O’Mara _____ 
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________ 

2025-9 31 (14)

2025-9 31 (15)

2025-9 31 (16)

2025-9 31 (17)

2025-9 31 (18)

Rachel Malec Jacquelyn Arendt Passed: 7-0
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XIV. ADJOURN

ROLL CALL:

Mr. Virost _____ Mrs. Arendt _____ Mrs. Burke _____
Mr. Felber _____ Mrs. Malec _____ Ms. O’Mara _____
Mrs. O’Neill _____ Mr. Suchocki _____ Ms. Thomas _____
Move: __________________ Second: __________________ Status: ________________

*Next meeting: Thursday, October 30, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. in Conference Room A.

6:48 p.m.

Eva O'Mara Linda O'Neill Passed: 7-0

*APPROVED: _______________________________

*ATTESTED:  _______________________________

*DATE:          _______________________________

October 2025 Board Exhibits | 15 of 79



Cuyahoga Valley Career Center 

Buildings and Grounds Committee Meeting Minutes 
 

Date: September 25, 2025 

Location: Conference Room 124 

Start Time: 5:20 p.m.   

End Time: 5:45 p.m. 

Attendees: Board President Ashley Thomas; Board Member Eva O/Mara; 

Superintendent David Mangas and Business Manager Michael McDade 

Absent - Chairperson Gary Suchocki 

 

Reports 

 

The Records Retention Committee met at 5:20 p.m. on September 25, 2025. The 

Committee reviewed and discussed the 5-year forecast as presented by Michael 

McDade. 

 
 
 

Approved 

Attested 

Date 
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Cuyahoga Valley Career Center 

Policy Committee Meeting Minutes 
 

Date: September 25, 2025 

Location: Conference Room B 

Start Time: 4:57 p.m.   

End Time: 5:42 p.m. 

Attendees: Chairperson Jennifer Burke; Board Members Jacqueline Arendt, Rachel 

Malec, Superintendent David Mangas and Assistant Superintendent Dr. Marcy Green 

 

Reports 

The Policy Review Committee met on Thursday September 25, 2025 to review and 

discuss each of the policies listed for review at this time. The modifications in the policies 

are a result of legislation during this past year, as well as other recommendations to 

update or complete existing policy. The Committee recommended that these policies be 

prepared for First Reading during the September 25, 2025 Board Meeting. 

Policy Review 

The following policy updates were reviewed and discussed by the Policy Review 

Committee: 

Policies for 1st Reading: 

 

Po0131.1 Technical Corrections 

Po0171 Review of Policy 

Po1422.01 Drug Free Workplace 

Po1613 Student Supervision and Welfare 

Po2271 College Credit Plus 

Po2340 Field Trips 

Po2460 Special Education 

Po3213 Student Supervision and Welfare 

Po4213 Student Supervision and Welfare 

Po5113 Admission of Students Participating under District Open Enrollment 

Po5136 Wireless Communication Devices 

Po5223 Released Time for Religious Instruction During the School Day 

Po5330  Use of Medications 

Po5350 Student Mental Health and Suicide Prevention 

Po5610 Removal, Suspension, Expulsion, and Permanent Exclusion of Students 
October 2025 Board Exhibits | 17 of 79



Po5751 Parental Status of Students 

Po5780.01 Parents’ Bill of Rights 

Po6151 Insufficient Funds Checks 

Po7421 Restrooms, Locker Rooms, Shower Rooms and Changing Rooms 

Po7440.01 Video Surveillance and Electronic Monitoring 

Po8142 Criminal History Record Check for Contracted School Services 

Po8452  Automated External Defibrillators (AED) 

Po8500 Food Services 

 
 
 

Approved 

Attested 

Date 
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 Current Month 
FCST Estimate 

 Current Month 
Actuals 

 Prior FY 
Month Actuals 

 Variance-
Current Month 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 750,000$     630,568$     323,424$     (119,432)$    
 timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal 
years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years 

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 145,000$     135,632$     128,849$     (9,368)$        
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 112,415$     115,460$     108,415$     3,045$          

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 69,289$        81,508$        60,903$        12,219$         timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior 
fiscal years 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$              972,385$     -$              972,385$      timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, 
forecast estimated receipt for OCT 

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 160,000$     199,599$     189,280$     39,599$         timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to 
prior fiscal years 

1.070 - Total Revenue 1,236,704$  2,135,152$  810,871$     898,448$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $                -    $                -    $                -    $                -   
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $                -    $             341  $                -   341$             
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 1,236,704$  2,135,494$  810,871$     898,790$     

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 730,000$     724,836$     677,686$     5,164$          
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 250,000$     244,817$     269,413$     5,183$          

  3.030 - Purchased Services 195,000$     220,764$     198,712$     (25,764)$      
 timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for 
forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for 
fire/ems program training 

  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 99,000$        82,189$        99,029$        16,811$         timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for 
forecast estimates 

  3.050 - Capital Outlay 9,000$          1,187$          -$              7,813$          
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 30,000$        -$              -$              30,000$         timing of CTE program payments to associate districts 
  4.300 - Other Objects 65,000$        68,339$        60,876$        (3,339)$        
4.500 - Total Expenditures 1,378,000$  1,342,131$  1,305,715$  35,869$        

Other Financing Uses:

  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$              551,000$     -$              (551,000)$     timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects 
compared to prior fiscal years 

  5.020 - Advances Out -$              -$              -$              -$              
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$              -$              -$              -$              
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 1,378,000$  1,893,131$  1,305,715$  (515,131)$    

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month (141,296)$    242,362$     (494,844)$    383,658$      
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 



		rb100625





FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 



		rb100625





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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 Current FYTD 
FCST Estimate 

 Current FYTD 
Actuals 

 Prior FYTD 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current FYTD 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 7,881,361$    7,253,043$    6,585,643$     (628,318)$    

 timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal 
years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, 
result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" 
payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast 

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 345,000$       339,736$       326,099$        (5,264)$        
  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 367,389$       376,624$       353,652$        9,235$          

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 216,058$       235,833$       182,723$        19,775$         timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior 
fiscal years 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$                972,385$       -$                 972,385$      timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, 
forecast estimated receipt for OCT 

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 475,737$       442,589$       525,016$        (33,148)$       TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast 
estimate 

1.070 - Total Revenue 9,285,545$    9,620,210$    7,973,133$     334,665$     

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $       157,000  $       157,000  $        157,000 -$              
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources 90$                 341$               50$                  251$             
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 9,442,635$    9,777,551$    8,130,183$     334,916$     

Expenditures:

  3.010 - Personnel Services 2,160,200$    2,193,968$    1,950,065$     (33,768)$       timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for 
forecast estimates 

   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 692,783$       683,554$       784,303$        9,229$          

  3.030 - Purchased Services 533,592$       648,909$       468,620$        (115,317)$    
 timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for 
forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of 
payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training 

  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 285,548$       274,143$       289,340$        11,405$         timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 18,000$         11,637$         -$                 6,363$          
  3.060 - Intergovernmental 30,000$         -$                -$                 30,000$         timing of CTE program payments to associate districts 
  4.300 - Other Objects 272,926$       277,579$       247,577$        (4,653)$        
4.500 - Total Expenditures 3,993,049$    4,089,790$    3,739,905$     (96,741)$      

Other Financing Uses:

  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out 2,591,560$    3,142,560$    727,599$        (551,000)$     timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement 
projects compared to prior fiscal years 

  5.020 - Advances Out 157,000$       185,000$       157,000$        (28,000)$       increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary 
"loans" to other district funds 

  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses 30,000$         -$                300$                30,000$         timing of CTE payments to associate districts 
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 6,771,609$    7,417,350$    4,624,804$     (645,741)$    

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD 2,671,026$    2,360,201$    3,505,379$     (310,825)$     

rb100625
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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Unrestricted Property  Restricted
Real Personal Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Local in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 2,881,361        -                   95,900            (163)                114,974         -                   77,480            -               3,169,552     

August 3,741,114        204,104         56,011            91,242           146,190         -                   76,845            157,000     4,472,505     

September 630,568            135,632         158,972          40,627           115,460         972,385         81,508            341              2,135,494     

October -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

November -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

December -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

January -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     
 -                   

February -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

March -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

April -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

May -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

June -                      -                   -                    -                   -                   -                   -                   -               -                     

Totals $7,253,043 $339,736 $310,883 $131,706 $376,623 $972,385 $235,833 $157,341 $9,777,551

% of Total 74.18% 3.47% 3.18% 1.35% 3.85% 9.95% 2.41% 1.61%

rb100625

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26
Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes

October 2025 Board Exhibits | 22 of 79


FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 



		rb100625





FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 



		rb100625





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums
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Other- Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Intergov. Dues/Fees Operating* Expenses

July 715,200            217,783         188,592         146,548         -              -                   147,926          -                   1,416,050        

August 753,933            220,954         239,553         45,406           10,450       -                   61,314            2,776,560     4,108,169        

September 724,836            244,817         220,764         82,189           1,187         -                   68,339            551,000         1,893,131        

October -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

November -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

December -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

January -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

February -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

March -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

April -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

May -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

June -                      -                   -                   -                   -              -                   -                    -                   -                      

TOTALS $2,193,969 $683,554 $648,909 $274,143 $11,637 $0 $277,579 $3,327,560 $7,417,350

% of Total 29.58% 9.22% 8.75% 3.70% 0.16% 0.00% 3.74% 44.86%
*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only October 2025 Board Exhibits | 23 of 79


FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2025 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund $20,940,949.71 $2,135,493.65 $9,777,550.98 $1,893,131.19 $7,417,350.02 $23,301,150.67 $1,086,650.30 $22,214,500.37
003 Permanent Improvement $8,215,370.02 $551,000.00 $3,032,629.00 $418,146.86 $2,570,366.03 8,677,632.99 $6,567,956.99 2,109,676.00
006 Food Service ($3,970.42) $3,251.18 $183,871.12 $12,957.03 $102,628.74 77,271.96 $22,605.48 54,666.48
008 Endowment $48,799.24 $175.41 $490.09 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 43,289.33 $1,000.00 42,289.33
009 Uniform School Supplies $19,039.36 $3,180.00 $103,108.64 $12,650.90 $69,997.00 52,151.00 $34,891.70 17,259.30
011 Rotary-Special Services $119,512.40 $1,589.50 $4,520.88 $0.00 $88.67 123,944.61 $20,466.04 103,478.57
012 Adult Education $1,063,287.56 $167,644.29 $319,058.30 $188,009.07 $443,787.36 938,558.50 $109,932.08 828,626.42
018 Public School Support $239,371.16 $11,477.08 $93,600.83 $20,904.62 $29,538.16 303,433.83 $18,607.92 284,825.91
019 Other Grants $82,044.70 $0.00 $0.00 $4,624.34 $7,866.59 74,178.11 $19,863.66 54,314.45
022 District Agency $19,662.84 $1,256.88 $75,138.64 $30.00 $68,817.68 25,983.80 $0.00 25,983.80
200 Student Managed Activity $54,199.94 $3,690.49 $5,356.74 $753.67 $951.90 58,604.78 $4,752.46 53,852.32
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
495 CTE Construction Grant $4,663,030.58 $0.00 $0.00 $1,462,537.84 $3,236,273.52 1,426,757.06 $1,426,757.06 0.00
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $268,772.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,002.95 267,769.12 $259,679.48 8,089.64
524 Carl Perkins Grants ($19,263.33) $434.65 $35,223.09 $61,611.88 $124,069.94 (108,110.18) $49,313.33 (157,423.51)

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $35,710,805.83 $2,879,193.13 $13,630,548.31 $4,077,357.40 $14,078,738.56 $35,262,615.58 $9,622,476.50 25,640,139.08

\
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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Cash Summary Report Balance 35,262,615.58$    

Bank Balance:
  PNC - Main Checking 1,860,994.74    
  PNC - Merchant Svcs. 3,675.76            
  PNC - Payroll Holding 40,000.00         

1,904,670.50$    

Investments:

 
  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers 
Managed Portfolio 25,477,778.80   
   STAR Ohio 7,892,778.11    

33,370,556.91$  
Petty Cash:
  Administrative Office 1,500.00            

-                     
-                     

1,500.00$            
Change Fund:  

-                     
-                     
-                     
-                     

-$                     

Less: Outstanding Checks (24,690.40)$        

Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:
  Credit Card Receipts in Transit 678.57               
  Deposit in Transit -                     
  Payroll in Transit 9,900.00            

-                     
 10,578.57$         

Bank Balance 35,262,615.58$    

Variance -$                        

rb100625

Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Cash Reconciliation

September 30, 2025
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 
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Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $22,913,432.00 $279,094.75 $23,192,526.75 $7,417,350.02 $1,893,131.19 $1,086,650.30 14,688,526.43 36.67%
003 Permanent Improvement $2,517,605.31 $7,233,459.99 $9,751,065.30 $2,570,366.03 $418,146.86 $0.00 7,180,699.27 26.36%
006 Food Service $190,625.00 $0.00 $190,625.00 $102,628.74 $12,957.03 $22,605.48 65,390.78 65.70%
008 Endowment $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 8,000.00 46.67%
009 Uniform School Supplies $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $69,997.00 $12,650.90 $34,891.70 (49,888.70) 190.71%
011 Rotary-Special Services $53,100.00 $140.80 $53,240.80 $88.67 $0.00 $20,466.04 32,686.09 38.61%
012 Adult Education $1,739,711.50 $44,339.64 $1,784,051.14 $443,787.36 $188,009.07 $109,932.08 1,230,331.70 31.04%
018 Public School Support $192,100.00 $1,498.93 $193,598.93 $29,538.16 $20,904.62 $18,607.92 145,452.85 24.87%
019 Other Grants $84,449.00 $0.00 $84,449.00 $7,866.59 $4,624.34 $19,863.66 56,718.75 32.84%
022 District Agency $640,000.00 $0.00 $640,000.00 $68,817.68 $30.00 $0.00 571,182.32 10.75%
200 Student Managed Activity $97,541.00 $99.04 $97,640.04 $951.90 $753.67 $4,752.46 91,935.68 5.84%
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 #DIV/0!
495 CTE Construction Grant $0.00 $4,663,030.58 $4,663,030.58 $1,002.95 $0.00 $0.00 4,662,027.63 0.02%
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $3,089.64 $260,682.43 $263,772.07 $1,002.95 $0.00 $259,679.48 3,089.64 98.83%
524 Carl Perkins Grants $474,570.21 $71,757.05 $546,327.26 $124,069.94 $61,611.88 $49,313.33 372,943.99 31.74%

Totals $28,976,223.66 $12,554,103.21 $41,530,326.87 $10,843,467.99 $2,614,819.56 $1,627,762.45 $29,059,096.43 30.03%
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 



		rb100625





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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Vendor Amount Fund Description
Accellis Technology Group LLC 19,200.00$      001 Email security software/service
Assessment Tech Institute, LLC 46,687.50$      012 Adult Education testing program
Atech Training Inc. 11,480.58$      524 Lighting system trainer/courseware
B & H Photo & Video 12,124.58$      001/003 Instructional supplies/equipment for media program
Burmax 12,081.70$      009 Cosmetology resale materials for students
Career Safe LLC 10,417.00$      001 OSHA training program
CDW-G 10,645.00$      001/003 Technology equipment/licenses
Chagrin Valley Dispatch 27,962.99$      001 Antenna cabling project
City of Brecksville 69,368.00$      001 School resource officer
Construction Resources, Inc. 40,210.00$      003 Professional services for building maintenance projects
CVCC-Adult Ed 38,545.00$      012/018/019 Adult Education scholarships/grants for students
Cengage Learning 25,287.70$      012/001 Instructional materials
Illuminating Co. 29,375.30$      001 Electricity
Panzica Construction 1,790,222.49$ 003/495 Building projects
Speelman Electric 12,377.72$      003 Parking lot lights repairs

Towlift 35,574.47$      524 Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources 
program

PNC Bank 12,585.96$      various Medicare
SERS 38,734.89$      various Classified retirement
STRS 87,305.93$      various Certified retirement

PNC Bank 12,007.12$      various

Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, 
student competition/conference travel, student testing, 
subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, 
membership dues

Suburban Health Consortium 112,010.63$    various Employee benefits insurance premiums

rb100625
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FCST Comp Month



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   750,000		$   630,568		$   323,424		$   (119,432)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   145,000		$   135,632		$   128,849		$   (9,368)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   112,415		$   115,460		$   108,415		$   3,045

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   69,289		$   81,508		$   60,903		$   12,219		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   160,000		$   199,599		$   189,280		$   39,599		timing of interest earning/investment maturities compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,152		$   810,871		$   898,448



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   341		$   - 0		$   341

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   1,236,704		$   2,135,494		$   810,871		$   898,790



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   730,000		$   724,836		$   677,686		$   5,164

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   250,000		$   244,817		$   269,413		$   5,183

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   195,000		$   220,764		$   198,712		$   (25,764)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   99,000		$   82,189		$   99,029		$   16,811		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   9,000		$   1,187		$   - 0		$   7,813

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   65,000		$   68,339		$   60,876		$   (3,339)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   1,378,000		$   1,342,131		$   1,305,715		$   35,869



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   551,000		$   - 0		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   1,378,000		$   1,893,131		$   1,305,715		$   (515,131)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (141,296)		$   242,362		$   (494,844)		$   383,658		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - September 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   7,881,361		$   7,253,043		$   6,585,643		$   (628,318)		timing of tax advances/settlement compared to prior fiscal years, settlement collection rate reduced from prior fiscal years, result of tax distribution timing and/or increasing "delinquent" payments, estimates to be modified in October 2025 forecast

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   345,000		$   339,736		$   326,099		$   (5,264)

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   367,389		$   376,624		$   353,652		$   9,235

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   216,058		$   235,833		$   182,723		$   19,775		timing of receipt of payments from ODEW compared to prior fiscal years

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   972,385		$   - 0		$   972,385		timing of receipt of homestead/rollback payments from State, forecast estimated receipt for OCT

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   475,737		$   442,589		$   525,016		$   (33,148)		TIF payments from Cuyahoga County less than forecast estimate

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   9,285,545		$   9,620,210		$   7,973,133		$   334,665



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   157,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   90		$   341		$   50		$   251

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   9,442,635		$   9,777,551		$   8,130,183		$   334,916



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,160,200		$   2,193,968		$   1,950,065		$   (33,768)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   692,783		$   683,554		$   784,303		$   9,229

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   533,592		$   648,909		$   468,620		$   (115,317)		timing of payments varies from prior fiscal years used for forecast estimates, increase in insurance premiums, timing of payments to Stark State College for fire/ems program training

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   285,548		$   274,143		$   289,340		$   11,405		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   18,000		$   11,637		$   - 0		$   6,363

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   30,000		timing of CTE program payments to associate districts

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   272,926		$   277,579		$   247,577		$   (4,653)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,993,049		$   4,089,790		$   3,739,905		$   (96,741)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   2,591,560		$   3,142,560		$   727,599		$   (551,000)		timing of transfers to PI fund for building improvement projects compared to prior fiscal years

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   157,000		$   185,000		$   157,000		$   (28,000)		increase in advance amounts approved by Board as temporary "loans" to other district funds

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   30,000		$   - 0		$   300		$   30,000		timing of CTE payments to associate districts

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   6,771,609		$   7,417,350		$   4,624,804		$   (645,741)



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   2,671,026		$   2,360,201		$   3,505,379		$   (310,825)		 



		rb100625





Revenue



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Local		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		2,881,361		- 0		95,900		(163)		114,974		- 0		77,480		- 0		3,169,552



		August		3,741,114		204,104		56,011		91,242		146,190		- 0		76,845		157,000		4,472,505



		September		630,568		135,632		158,972		40,627		115,460		972,385		81,508		341		2,135,494



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 						- 0

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$7,253,043		$339,736		$310,883		$131,706		$376,623		$972,385		$235,833		$157,341		$9,777,551



		% of Total		74.18%		3.47%		3.18%		1.35%		3.85%		9.95%		2.41%		1.61%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb100625







Expenditures



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



																Other-		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Intergov.		Dues/Fees		Operating*		Expenses



		July		715,200		217,783		188,592		146,548		- 0		- 0		147,926		- 0		1,416,050



		August		753,933		220,954		239,553		45,406		10,450		- 0		61,314		2,776,560		4,108,169



		September		724,836		244,817		220,764		82,189		1,187		- 0		68,339		551,000		1,893,131



		October		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		November		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		December		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$2,193,969		$683,554		$648,909		$274,143		$11,637		$0		$277,579		$3,327,560		$7,417,350



		% of Total		29.58%		9.22%		8.75%		3.70%		0.16%		0.00%		3.74%		44.86%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

		Operating Fund includes General Fund (001) only																		rb100625







Cash



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										FINSUMM Financial Summary

																				rb100625

		\

						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$20,940,949.71		$2,135,493.65		$9,777,550.98		$1,893,131.19		$7,417,350.02		$23,301,150.67		$1,086,650.30		$22,214,500.37

		003		Permanent Improvement		$8,215,370.02		$551,000.00		$3,032,629.00		$418,146.86		$2,570,366.03		8,677,632.99		$6,567,956.99		2,109,676.00

		006		Food Service		($3,970.42)		$3,251.18		$183,871.12		$12,957.03		$102,628.74		77,271.96		$22,605.48		54,666.48

		008		Endowment		$48,799.24		$175.41		$490.09		$2,000.00		$6,000.00		43,289.33		$1,000.00		42,289.33

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$19,039.36		$3,180.00		$103,108.64		$12,650.90		$69,997.00		52,151.00		$34,891.70		17,259.30

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$119,512.40		$1,589.50		$4,520.88		$0.00		$88.67		123,944.61		$20,466.04		103,478.57

		012		Adult Education		$1,063,287.56		$167,644.29		$319,058.30		$188,009.07		$443,787.36		938,558.50		$109,932.08		828,626.42

		018		Public School Support		$239,371.16		$11,477.08		$93,600.83		$20,904.62		$29,538.16		303,433.83		$18,607.92		284,825.91

		019		Other Grants		$82,044.70		$0.00		$0.00		$4,624.34		$7,866.59		74,178.11		$19,863.66		54,314.45

		022		District Agency		$19,662.84		$1,256.88		$75,138.64		$30.00		$68,817.68		25,983.80		$0.00		25,983.80

		200		Student Managed Activity		$54,199.94		$3,690.49		$5,356.74		$753.67		$951.90		58,604.78		$4,752.46		53,852.32

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$4,663,030.58		$0.00		$0.00		$1,462,537.84		$3,236,273.52		1,426,757.06		$1,426,757.06		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$268,772.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1,002.95		267,769.12		$259,679.48		8,089.64

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		($19,263.33)		$434.65		$35,223.09		$61,611.88		$124,069.94		(108,110.18)		$49,313.33		(157,423.51)



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$35,710,805.83		$2,879,193.13		$13,630,548.31		$4,077,357.40		$14,078,738.56		$35,262,615.58		$9,622,476.50		25,640,139.08









Recon



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Cash Reconciliation



		September 30, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Bank Balance:

				  PNC - Main Checking		1,860,994.74

				  PNC - Merchant Svcs.		3,675.76

				  PNC - Payroll Holding		40,000.00

								$   1,904,670.50



				Investments:

		 		  U.S. Bank: Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		25,477,778.80				 

				   STAR Ohio		7,892,778.11

								$   33,370,556.91

				Petty Cash:

				  Administrative Office		1,500.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   1,500.00

				Change Fund:		 

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

						- 0

								$   - 0



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (24,690.40)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Credit Card Receipts in Transit		678.57

				  Deposit in Transit		- 0

				  Payroll in Transit		9,900.00

						- 0

				 				$   10,578.57



				Bank Balance						$   35,262,615.58



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb100625



















































APPSUM



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



				September 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb100625

		6

						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$22,913,432.00		$279,094.75		$23,192,526.75		$7,417,350.02		$1,893,131.19		$1,086,650.30		14,688,526.43		36.67%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$2,517,605.31		$7,233,459.99		$9,751,065.30		$2,570,366.03		$418,146.86		$0.00		7,180,699.27		26.36%

		006		Food Service		$190,625.00		$0.00		$190,625.00		$102,628.74		$12,957.03		$22,605.48		65,390.78		65.70%

		008		Endowment		$15,000.00		$0.00		$15,000.00		$6,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		8,000.00		46.67%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$55,000.00		$0.00		$55,000.00		$69,997.00		$12,650.90		$34,891.70		(49,888.70)		190.71%

		011		Rotary-Special Services		$53,100.00		$140.80		$53,240.80		$88.67		$0.00		$20,466.04		32,686.09		38.61%

		012		Adult Education		$1,739,711.50		$44,339.64		$1,784,051.14		$443,787.36		$188,009.07		$109,932.08		1,230,331.70		31.04%

		018		Public School Support		$192,100.00		$1,498.93		$193,598.93		$29,538.16		$20,904.62		$18,607.92		145,452.85		24.87%

		019		Other Grants		$84,449.00		$0.00		$84,449.00		$7,866.59		$4,624.34		$19,863.66		56,718.75		32.84%

		022		District Agency		$640,000.00		$0.00		$640,000.00		$68,817.68		$30.00		$0.00		571,182.32		10.75%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$97,541.00		$99.04		$97,640.04		$951.90		$753.67		$4,752.46		91,935.68		5.84%

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		495		CTE Construction Grant		$0.00		$4,663,030.58		$4,663,030.58		$1,002.95		$0.00		$0.00		4,662,027.63		0.02%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$3,089.64		$260,682.43		$263,772.07		$1,002.95		$0.00		$259,679.48		3,089.64		98.83%

		524		Carl Perkins Grants		$474,570.21		$71,757.05		$546,327.26		$124,069.94		$61,611.88		$49,313.33		372,943.99		31.74%



		Totals				$28,976,223.66		$12,554,103.21		$41,530,326.87		$10,843,467.99		$2,614,819.56		$1,627,762.45		$29,059,096.43		30.03%







Checks



		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		September 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Accellis Technology Group LLC		$   19,200.00		001		Email security software/service

		Assessment Tech Institute, LLC		$   46,687.50		012		Adult Education testing program

		Atech Training Inc.		$   11,480.58		524		Lighting system trainer/courseware

		B & H Photo & Video		$   12,124.58		001/003		Instructional supplies/equipment for media program

		Burmax		$   12,081.70		009		Cosmetology resale materials for students

		Career Safe LLC		$   10,417.00		001		OSHA training program

		CDW-G		$   10,645.00		001/003		Technology equipment/licenses

		Chagrin Valley Dispatch		$   27,962.99		001		Antenna cabling project

		City of Brecksville		$   69,368.00		001		School resource officer

		Construction Resources, Inc.		$   40,210.00		003		Professional services for building maintenance projects

		CVCC-Adult Ed		$   38,545.00		012/018/019		Adult Education scholarships/grants for students

		Cengage Learning		$   25,287.70		012/001		Instructional materials

		Illuminating Co.		$   29,375.30		001		Electricity

		Panzica Construction		$   1,790,222.49		003/495		Building projects

		Speelman Electric		$   12,377.72		003		Parking lot lights repairs

		Towlift		$   35,574.47		524		Towlift equipment for Parks & Environmental Resources program

		PNC Bank		$   12,585.96		various		Medicare

		SERS		$   38,734.89		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   87,305.93		various		Certified retirement

		PNC Bank		$   12,007.12		various		Advertising, staff travel, technology supplies, staff meetings, student competition/conference travel, student testing, subscriptions, instructional supplies, food for events, membership dues

		Suburban Health Consortium		$   112,010.63		various		Employee benefits insurance premiums



		rb100625
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CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

FY2026 July August September October November December January February March April May June Totals Annual Estimate

% of Estimate 
Received/ 
Expended

Balance Remaining 
to be Received/ 

Expended

Receipts
1214-Tuition $56,167.70 $69,256.06 $95,816.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $221,239.80 $1,200,000.00 18.44% $978,760.20
1730-Sale of Materials $0.00 $4,345.75 $1,257.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,603.00 $70,000.00 8.00% $64,397.00
1790-Other Classroom Fees $7,435.00 $4,740.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,475.00 $15,000.00 96.50% $525.00
1833-Services to Patrons $206.00 $271.00 $290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $767.00 $3,300.00 23.24% $2,533.00
1899-Miscellaneous $5,653.00 $3,110.00 $1,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,973.00 $42,000.00 23.75% $32,027.00
3110-State Foundation $0.00 $0.00 $66,771.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,771.00 $420,000.00 15.90% $353,229.00
5100-Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5210-Advances In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures $229.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $229.50 $300.00 76.50% $70.50
Total Receipts $69,691.20 $81,722.81 $167,644.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $319,058.30 $1,750,600.00 18.23% $1,431,541.70

Expenditures
100-Salaries $80,855.60 $84,102.59 $78,092.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $243,050.88 $1,050,000.00 23.15% $806,949.12
200-Fringe Benefits $20,282.98 $22,435.72 $28,406.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $71,124.70 $300,000.00 23.71% $228,875.30
400-Purchased Services $4,130.73 $4,444.31 $50,747.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,322.22 $130,000.00 45.63% $70,677.78
500-Supplies $9,128.04 $15,920.38 $12,908.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,957.41 $125,000.00 30.37% $87,042.59
600-Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0.00% $4,000.00
800-Other $665.10 $843.31 $2,349.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,857.62 $10,000.00 38.58% $6,142.38
920-Advances Out $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00
930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts $1,500.00 $11,469.53 $15,505.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,474.53 $1,500.00 1898.30% -$26,974.53
Total Expenditures $116,562.45 $139,215.84 $188,009.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $443,787.36 $1,620,500.00 27.39% $1,176,712.64

Receipts Over/(Under) Expends. -$46,871.25 -$57,493.03 -$20,364.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$124,729.06 $130,100.00

Beg. Cash Bal. $1,063,287.56 $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $1,063,287.56 $1,063,287.56

End. Cash Bal. $1,016,416.31 $958,923.28 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $1,193,387.56

Encumbrances $46,791.64 $114,472.87 $109,932.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Ending Unenc. Bal. $969,624.67 $844,450.41 $828,626.42 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $938,558.50 $1,153,387.56October 2025 Board Exhibits | 28 of 79


Cash Flow Data Entry

		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2026		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$56,167.70		$69,256.06		$95,816.04		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$221,239.80		$1,200,000.00		18.44%		$978,760.20

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$4,345.75		$1,257.25		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$5,603.00		$70,000.00		8.00%		$64,397.00

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$7,435.00		$4,740.00		$2,300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$14,475.00		$15,000.00		96.50%		$525.00

		1833-Services to Patrons		$206.00		$271.00		$290.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$767.00		$3,300.00		23.24%		$2,533.00

		1899-Miscellaneous		$5,653.00		$3,110.00		$1,210.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$9,973.00		$42,000.00		23.75%		$32,027.00

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$0.00		$66,771.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$66,771.00		$420,000.00		15.90%		$353,229.00

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$229.50		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$229.50		$300.00		76.50%		$70.50

		Total Receipts		$69,691.20		$81,722.81		$167,644.29		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$319,058.30		$1,750,600.00		18.23%		$1,431,541.70



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$80,855.60		$84,102.59		$78,092.69		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$243,050.88		$1,050,000.00		23.15%		$806,949.12

		200-Fringe Benefits		$20,282.98		$22,435.72		$28,406.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$71,124.70		$300,000.00		23.71%		$228,875.30

		400-Purchased Services		$4,130.73		$4,444.31		$50,747.18		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$59,322.22		$130,000.00		45.63%		$70,677.78

		500-Supplies		$9,128.04		$15,920.38		$12,908.99		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$37,957.41		$125,000.00		30.37%		$87,042.59

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		0.00%		$4,000.00

		800-Other		$665.10		$843.31		$2,349.21		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3,857.62		$10,000.00		38.58%		$6,142.38

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$1,500.00		$11,469.53		$15,505.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$28,474.53		$1,500.00		1898.30%		-$26,974.53

		Total Expenditures		$116,562.45		$139,215.84		$188,009.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$443,787.36		$1,620,500.00		27.39%		$1,176,712.64

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$46,871.25		-$57,493.03		-$20,364.78		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		-$124,729.06		$130,100.00



		Beg. Cash Bal.		$1,063,287.56		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56



		End. Cash Bal.		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$1,193,387.56



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$1,016,416.31		$958,923.28		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$1,193,387.56



		Encumbrances		$46,791.64		$114,472.87		$109,932.08		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$40,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$969,624.67		$844,450.41		$828,626.42		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$938,558.50		$1,153,387.56



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2025		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$63,493.26		$46,427.35		$102,153.14		$250,081.97		$28,159.01		$73,265.70		$185,800.98		$83,592.96		$130,331.54		$31,400.45		$62,396.69		$175,823.15		$1,232,926.20		$1,125,000.00		109.59%		-$107,926.20

		1730-Sale of Materials		$0.00		$0.00		$494.00		$215.00		$2,560.50		$48,099.00		$2,989.00		$8,656.50		$0.00		$223.50		$996.17		$6,172.00		$70,405.67		$80,000.00		88.01%		$9,594.33

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$3,170.00		$2,910.00		$2,530.00		$0.00		$113.50		$310.00		$65.00		$101.00		$280.00		$1,000.00		$2,200.00		$2,400.00		$15,079.50		$18,249.00		82.63%		$3,169.50

		1833-Services to Patrons		$495.00		$180.00		$295.00		$185.00		$359.00		$0.00		$35.00		$250.00		$266.00		$451.00		$340.00		$450.00		$3,306.00		$1,470.00		224.90%		-$1,836.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,507.00		$608.00		$527.00		$1,525.00		$16,320.00		$5,089.01		$1,305.00		$535.00		$3,561.00		$1,696.00		$3,988.00		$5,096.00		$41,757.01		$25,000.00		167.03%		-$16,757.01

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$66,091.00		$52,204.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$0.00		$0.00		$66,091.00		$104,223.79		$0.00		$66,203.00		$0.00		$420,903.79		$400,000.00		105.23%		-$20,903.79

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$68,665.26		$116,216.35		$158,203.14		$252,006.97		$113,603.01		$126,763.71		$190,194.98		$159,226.46		$238,662.33		$34,770.95		$136,123.86		$189,941.15		$1,784,378.17		$1,649,719.00		108.16%		-$134,659.17



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$63,910.36		$56,822.78		$61,370.49		$67,745.70		$116,099.35		$80,473.08		$95,011.97		$84,944.49		$95,075.97		$74,110.96		$125,570.98		$87,734.21		$1,008,870.34		$975,000.00		103.47%		-$33,870.34

		200-Fringe Benefits		$14,998.78		$16,206.59		$21,077.30		$17,940.66		$26,276.51		$23,028.15		$53,406.50		$21,485.28		$23,113.65		$19,927.96		$28,203.75		$21,260.91		$286,926.04		$326,560.00		87.86%		$39,633.96

		400-Purchased Services		$9,903.59		$2,277.77		$26,136.10		$6,858.86		$13,734.58		$15,835.02		$1,080.41		$2,905.32		$7,784.64		$36,276.05		$1,191.50		$2,764.28		$126,748.12		$125,000.00		101.40%		-$1,748.12

		500-Supplies		$2,224.41		$9,010.31		$17,543.08		$17,006.17		$10,098.51		$8,835.64		$6,051.85		$13,987.68		$9,669.95		$5,868.12		$12,929.95		$7,012.46		$120,238.13		$108,842.00		110.47%		-$11,396.13

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$1,176.44		$317.88		$2,359.32		$486.92		$463.90		$732.30		$588.44		$752.94		$465.59		$774.45		$359.47		$598.37		$9,076.02		$10,332.00		87.84%		$1,255.98

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		Total Expenditures		$92,213.58		$84,635.33		$128,486.29		$110,038.31		$166,672.85		$128,904.19		$156,139.17		$124,075.71		$136,109.80		$136,957.54		$168,255.65		$119,370.23		$1,551,858.65		$1,600,284.00		96.97%		$48,425.35

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$23,548.32		$31,581.02		$29,716.85		$141,968.66		-$53,069.84		-$2,140.48		$34,055.81		$35,150.75		$102,552.53		-$102,186.59		-$32,131.79		$70,570.92		$232,519.52		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$830,768.04		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$830,768.04		$830,768.04



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$807,219.72		$838,800.74		$868,517.59		$1,010,486.25		$957,416.41		$955,275.93		$989,331.74		$1,024,482.49		$1,127,035.02		$1,024,848.43		$992,716.64		$1,063,287.56		$1,063,287.56		$880,203.04



		Encumbrances		$109,982.96		$113,376.66		$103,821.73		$108,465.45		$103,888.69		$77,581.06		$61,752.55		$73,847.44		$75,510.47		$49,299.75		$65,844.96		$44,339.64		$44,339.64		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$697,236.76		$725,424.08		$764,695.86		$902,020.80		$853,527.72		$877,694.87		$927,579.19		$950,635.05		$1,051,524.55		$975,548.68		$926,871.68		$1,018,947.92		$1,018,947.92		$855,203.04



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry

		Advance In Current FY		$0.00

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		$33,028.41		$23,929.85		$178,749.66		$94,187.41		$55,546.60		$165,969.64		$154,311.52		$194,456.58		$94,824.83		$148,619.47		-$6,803.92		$62,332.82		$1,199,152.87		$1,125,000.00		106.59%		-$74,152.87

		1730-Sale of Materials		$4,790.50		$380.00		$3,683.00		$32,624.00		$105.00		$11,819.00		$2,445.00		$13,075.50		$1,340.50		$19,042.37		-$128.00		$5,226.00		$94,402.87		$80,000.00		118.00%		-$14,402.87

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		$2,885.00		$2,975.00		$0.00		$65.00		$580.00		$665.00		$0.00		$180.00		$390.00		$375.00		$1,155.00		$1,385.00		$10,655.00		$18,249.00		58.39%		$7,594.00

		1833-Services to Patrons		$110.00		$341.00		$80.00		$135.00		$220.00		$326.00		$149.00		$200.00		$325.00		$240.00		$643.00		$310.00		$3,079.00		$1,470.00		209.46%		-$1,609.00

		1890-Miscellaneous		$1,055.00		$75.00		$3,703.00		$1,950.00		$5,124.00		$760.00		$195.00		$7,774.00		$1,997.00		$205.00		$420.00		$4,151.00		$27,409.00		$25,000.00		109.64%		-$2,409.00

		3110-State Foundation		$0.00		$70,129.00		$0.00		$50,000.00		$70,129.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$70,129.00		$41,666.67		$0.00		$73,471.70		$0.00		$428,299.37		$400,000.00		107.07%		-$28,299.37

		5100-Transfers In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5210-Advances In		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		5300-Reduction of Prior Year Expenditures		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00%		$0.00

		Total Receipts		$41,868.91		$97,829.85		$186,215.66		$178,961.41		$131,704.60		$232,313.64		$157,100.52		$285,815.08		$140,544.00		$168,481.84		$68,757.78		$73,404.82		$1,762,998.11		$1,649,719.00		106.87%		-$113,279.11



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		$64,717.57		$65,349.57		$60,497.17		$73,467.56		$76,203.64		$113,427.27		$70,607.60		$85,352.89		$89,629.90		$90,300.68		$130,333.70		$87,847.70		$1,007,735.25		$974,997.00		103.36%		-$32,738.25

		200-Fringe Benefits		$24,402.78		$26,791.01		$21,876.69		$24,234.88		$25,218.52		$33,299.65		$21,643.43		$24,125.94		$24,912.60		$22,227.69		$30,911.23		$21,357.87		$301,002.29		$326,563.00		92.17%		$25,560.71

		400-Purchased Services		$2,882.67		$1,963.39		$31,469.25		$8,841.32		$4,402.52		$1,861.28		$1,945.64		$1,689.71		$5,046.81		$32,498.70		$593.25		$3,624.91		$96,819.45		$125,000.00		77.46%		$28,180.55

		500-Supplies		$2,024.75		$5,471.62		$12,490.36		$10,820.60		$7,259.33		$27,025.85		$6,955.00		$4,720.42		$9,440.79		$5,183.19		$5,490.99		$4,589.12		$101,472.02		$108,842.00		93.23%		$7,369.98

		600-Equipment		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$54,550.00		0.00%		$54,550.00

		800-Other		$267.73		$673.24		$1,528.26		$588.41		$169.95		$439.79		$623.12		$417.57		$126.82		$785.43		$323.08		$242.52		$6,185.92		$10,332.00		59.87%		$4,146.08

		920-Advances Out		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$0.00

		930-Refunds of Prior Year Receipts		$0.00		$99.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,774.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$52,873.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-$52,873.00

		Total Expenditures		$94,295.50		$100,347.83		$127,861.73		$117,952.77		$113,253.96		$176,053.84		$101,774.79		$169,080.53		$129,156.92		$150,995.69		$167,652.25		$117,662.12		$1,566,087.93		$1,600,284.00		97.86%		$34,196.07

		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		-$52,426.59		-$2,517.98		$58,353.93		$61,008.64		$18,450.64		$56,259.80		$55,325.73		$116,734.55		$11,387.08		$17,486.15		-$98,894.47		-$44,257.30		$196,910.18		$49,435.00



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$633,857.86		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$633,857.86		$633,857.86



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		$581,431.27		$578,913.29		$637,267.22		$698,275.86		$716,726.50		$772,986.30		$828,312.03		$945,046.58		$956,433.66		$973,919.81		$875,025.34		$830,768.04		$830,768.04		$683,292.86



		Encumbrances		$98,651.57		$125,626.36		$96,530.06		$111,624.10		$107,007.27		$64,638.22		$55,427.05		$84,791.41		$76,585.17		$52,533.54		$68,230.49		$39,285.46		$0.00		$25,000.00



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		$482,779.70		$453,286.93		$540,737.16		$586,651.76		$609,719.23		$708,348.08		$772,884.98		$860,255.17		$879,848.49		$921,386.27		$806,794.85		$791,482.58		$830,768.04		$658,292.86



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2023		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		9,779		33,948		84,061		161,814		18,272		59,399		51,674		116,837		61,548		65,884		39,079		91,590		793,886		1,125,000		70.57%		331,114

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		0		826		21,779		2,548		770		5,691		16,335		5,291		4,769		417		1,446		59,871		80,000		74.84%		20,129

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,415		3,100		1,110		130		0		0		390		690		765		1,214		2,090		2,355		16,259		18,249		89.09%		1,991

		1833-Services to Patrons		25		0		165		125		60		40		45		0		75		244		75		260		1,114		1,470		75.78%		356

		1890-Miscellaneous		704		1,404		698		1,470		140		830		5,536		165		458		1,913		1,977		3,443		18,738		25,000		74.95%		6,262

		3110-State Foundation		0		70,044		50,000		19,129		70,044		56,000		0		70,044		0		0		79,564		0		414,825		400,000		103.71%		(14,825)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		3,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,000		0		0.00%		(3,000)

		Total Receipts		14,923		108,496		139,860		204,447		91,064		117,039		63,336		204,071		68,137		74,024		123,202		99,094		1,307,693		1,649,719		79.27%		342,026



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		90,199		58,213		76,751		66,356		73,931		101,194		57,414		72,722		71,451		69,392		75,352		107,610		920,586		975,000		94.42%		54,414

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,998		20,917		24,301		22,523		24,087		30,460		21,130		24,857		24,362		25,230		26,335		31,968		303,168		326,560		92.84%		23,393

		400-Purchased Services		2,399		1,014		1,033		2,588		49,915		1,613		964		7,061		6,158		24,082		3,596		2,519		102,942		125,000		82.35%		22,058

		500-Supplies		3,548		10,538		1,105		653		18,172		1,446		7,226		5,884		7,136		2,269		6,551		7,412		71,939		108,842		66.09%		36,903

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		0		0		0		0		0		111,261		54,550		203.96%		(56,711)

		800-Other		243		246		1,305		561		216		240		558		724		345		319		213		570		5,540		10,332		53.62%		4,792

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		6,000		297		0		21,559		0		0		0		5,200		0		0		0		0		33,056		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(33,056)

		Total Expenditures		129,388		91,225		104,495		114,240		166,320		134,952		198,553		116,449		109,452		121,291		112,047		150,078		1,548,492		1,600,284		96.76%		51,792



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(114,465)		17,271		35,365		90,207		(75,256)		(17,913)		(135,217)		87,622		(41,315)		(47,267)		11,155		(50,984)		(240,798)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		874,656		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		874,656		874,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		760,191		777,462		812,827		903,034		827,778		809,864		674,647		762,269		720,954		673,687		684,842		633,858		633,858		924,091



		Encumbrances		150,618		218,650		223,319		233,224		162,074		152,644		43,780		71,458		67,770		50,413		44,483		33,056		33,056		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		609,573		558,812		589,508		669,809		665,703		657,220		630,867		690,811		653,184		623,274		640,359		600,802		600,802		899,091





		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance In Current FY		0

		FY2022		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		30,694		63,749		118,416		112,998		198,095		117,490		55,278		101,883		72,485		27,664		31,648		115,797		1,046,197		1,160,000		90.19%		113,803

		1730-Sale of Materials		742		1,024		12,340		14,801		0		8,638		5,865		0		6,243		926		195		9,798		60,572		65,000		93.19%		4,428

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,770		3,975		3,265		65		0		200		260		390		1,015		945		890		810		13,585		25,000		54.34%		11,415

		1833-Services to Patrons		457		175		175		130		0		153		0		155		155		140		283		110		1,933		3,000		64.43%		1,067

		1890-Miscellaneous		906		2,568		13,003		545		5,926		5,073		1,526		2,042		1,296		4,776		2,959		1,115		41,735		34,000		122.75%		(7,735)

		3110-State Foundation		0		68,435		50,000		0		110,102		0		0		85,518		0		0		70,032		0		384,087		280,000		137.17%		(104,087)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		34,569		139,926		197,199		128,539		314,123		131,554		62,929		189,988		81,194		34,451		106,007		127,630		1,548,109		1,567,000		98.79%		18,891



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		98,109		60,426		48,204		64,567		72,246		98,030		62,551		70,383		70,169		71,243		68,357		74,245		858,530		974,997		88.05%		116,467

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,039		18,674		27,716		21,901		23,436		29,481		21,331		22,715		22,817		22,949		18,579		22,186		275,826		326,563		84.46%		50,737

		400-Purchased Services		6,586		5,680		3,437		19,496		2,218		2,396		4,592		18,428		3,451		357		23,300		3,878		93,819		132,150		70.99%		38,331

		500-Supplies		5,846		1,450		21,483		8,518		1,230		3,867		6,128		5,793		2,600		5,564		2,434		5,554		70,465		100,259		70.28%		29,794

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		520		52		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		573		13,500		4.24%		12,927

		800-Other		365		467		2,059		483		225		532		457		334		170		163		135		344		5,734		8,270		69.34%		2,536

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		1,300		1,300		417		0		0		0		0		17,083		0		0		0		20,100		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,100)

		Total Expenditures		134,945		287,997		104,200		115,902		99,408		134,306		95,059		117,652		116,290		100,275		112,805		106,209		1,525,048		1,755,739		86.86%		230,691



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(100,376)		(148,072)		92,999		12,638		214,716		(2,753)		(32,130)		72,336		(35,096)		(65,824)		(6,798)		21,422		23,062		(188,739)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		851,595		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		851,595		851,595



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		662,856



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		751,218		603,147		696,146		708,783		923,499		920,746		888,616		960,952		925,856		860,032		853,235		874,656		874,656		462,856



		Encumbrances		32,694		62,914		49,731		39,075		39,593		42,806		53,182		26,990		32,856		53,454		36,381		25,407		25,407		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		718,525		540,232		646,415		669,708		883,906		877,941		835,435		933,962		893,000		806,578		816,854		849,249		849,249		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2021		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		20,525		166,202		17,698		136,394		22,568		389,693		93,306		207,669		111,058		115,987		21,033		73,979		1,376,112		1,000,000		137.61%		(376,112)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		19,725		0		10,280		260		31,705		0		0		0		4,710		0		4,961		71,641		67,000		106.93%		(4,641)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		3,195		6,605		1,965		0		0		260		1,852		715		815		1,685		2,620		2,325		22,037		24,000		91.82%		1,963

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		210		125		455		240		1,030		3,000		34.33%		1,970

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,492		507		3,022		2,390		3,634		6,439		5,645		1,097		1,460		468		9,093		1,776		37,023		30,000		123.41%		(7,023)

		3110-State Foundation		0		56,616		0		50,000		56,616		38,333		0		67,623		0		0		67,623		0		336,811		290,000		116.14%		(46,811)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		25,212		449,655		22,685		199,064		83,078		466,430		100,803		277,104		113,543		122,975		100,824		83,281		2,044,654		1,614,000		126.68%		(430,654)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		96,042		62,095		45,650		45,078		65,787		90,202		54,626		65,162		68,853		66,525		79,032		69,867		808,919		1,000,000		80.89%		191,081

		200-Fringe Benefits		30,555		20,951		26,309		19,743		21,730		27,990		19,671		21,576		22,015		20,605		21,065		19,241		271,451		325,000		83.52%		53,549

		400-Purchased Services		5,205		441		5,225		12,056		1,171		583		15,509		2,950		4,660		5,668		7,306		5,156		65,931		90,000		73.26%		24,069

		500-Supplies		6,661		2,946		4,003		11,395		1,663		500		7,324		2,706		11,883		3,800		2,605		2,773		58,260		95,000		61.33%		36,740

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		321		321		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(321)

		800-Other		332		606		1,889		443		454		352		0		573		745		501		191		285		6,371		8,000		79.64%		1,629

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000		100.00%		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		198		658		0		223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,079		5,000		21.57%		3,921

		Total Expenditures		138,993		287,698		83,077		88,938		90,805		119,628		97,131		92,967		108,155		97,097		110,199		97,643		1,412,332		1,723,000		81.97%		310,668



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(113,781)		161,957		(60,392)		110,126		(7,727)		346,803		3,672		184,136		5,388		25,878		(9,375)		(14,362)		632,323		(109,000)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		219,272		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		219,272		219,272



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		105,491		267,448		207,056		317,182		309,455		656,257		659,929		844,066		849,453		875,332		865,957		851,595		851,595		110,272



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(94,509)		67,448		7,056		117,182		109,455		456,257		459,929		644,066		649,453		675,332		665,957		651,595		651,595		(89,728)



		Encumbrances		18,797		70,610		72,891		53,569		51,271		52,062		50,839		49,704		43,049		55,379		36,176		24,054		24,054		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		86,694		196,838		134,165		263,613		258,184		604,195		609,090		794,361		806,404		819,953		829,781		827,541		827,541		ERROR:#REF!





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2020		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		25,649		30,735		254,552		28,590		14,189		126,718		99,178		38,811		118,076		9,397		36,427		88,844		871,166		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(871,166)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		130		34,672		556		111		7,976		1,443		0		0		0		0		3,304		48,192		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(48,192)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		7,145		5,545		1,815		330		395		130		130		125		260		195		245		1,090		17,405		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(17,405)

		1833-Services to Patrons		580		915		420		612		295		465		355		500		120		0		0		0		4,262		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,262)

		1890-Miscellaneous		566		2,793		7,107		1,142		983		5,366		1,050		868		7,844		96		354		250		28,419		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,419)

		3110-State Foundation		0		65,829		0		0		65,830		0		0		65,830		65,217		0		56,147		0		318,853		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(318,853)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		33,940		305,947		298,567		31,230		81,803		140,655		102,156		106,134		191,518		9,688		93,173		93,488		1,488,298		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,488,298)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		66,128		87,321		51,925		65,452		65,446		64,451		159,934		69,887		74,128		52,801		60,997		71,559		890,028		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(890,028)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,347		24,982		17,647		22,462		22,898		22,679		26,054		21,867		22,508		18,775		20,605		22,787		266,612		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(266,612)

		400-Purchased Services		7,704		20,078		7,443		15,345		3,193		10,572		2,153		6,243		5,704		1,662		9,065		(39)		89,124		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(89,124)

		500-Supplies		486		16,538		14,471		5,309		2,838		864		4,420		10,485		2,228		3,003		216		745		61,602		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(61,602)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		551		846		1,957		565		415		271		765		266		420		8		71		616		6,751		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(6,751)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		700		0		2,827		382		(382)		0		0		1,069		0		0		0		0		4,596		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(4,596)

		Total Expenditures		98,916		349,766		96,271		109,516		94,407		98,838		193,327		109,816		104,987		76,249		90,953		95,668		1,518,713		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,518,713)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(64,976)		(43,819)		202,296		(78,286)		(12,605)		41,817		(91,171)		(3,682)		86,531		(66,561)		2,221		(2,180)		(30,415)		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		249,687		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		249,687		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		184,710		140,892		343,188		264,902		252,297		294,114		202,943		199,262		285,792		219,231		221,452		219,272		219,272		249,687



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(15,290)		(59,108)		143,188		64,902		52,297		94,114		2,943		(738)		85,792		19,231		21,452		19,272		19,272		49,687



		Encumbrances		30,972		34,892		23,296		16,664		15,030		14,499		25,230		21,958		15,641		11,933		17,379		13,043		13,043		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		153,739		106,000		319,892		248,237		237,267		279,616		177,713		177,304		270,151		207,298		204,073		206,228		206,228		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2019		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		12,823		236,506		78,788		151,055		27,634		161,149		83,348		70,106		47,653		179,938		28,842		70,226		1,148,068		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,148,068)

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		36,792		0		13,674		38		10,466		2,539		0		0		0		0		3,806		67,315		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(67,315)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		8,405		7,620		2,336		400		665		195		70		260		570		1,125		1,480		1,475		24,601		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(24,601)

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		(100)		0		235		445		465		306		610		855		2,816		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(2,816)

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,294		1,437		294		4,022		3,333		6,970		3,900		1,191		2,324		2,012		1,448		6,317		34,542		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(34,542)

		3110-State Foundation		0		69,267		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		0		69,315		0		277,212		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(277,212)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		20,223		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20,223		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,223)

		5210-Advances In		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.00%		0

		Total Receipts		22,522		351,622		301,641		169,151		100,885		178,780		90,092		141,316		51,012		183,381		101,695		82,679		1,774,776		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,774,776)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		67,709		104,889		70,310		76,319		84,010		77,054		71,694		72,629		127,595		79,116		76,418		80,298		988,041		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(988,041)

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,442		29,890		26,938		24,818		26,507		26,776		24,368		24,208		34,400		25,254		25,066		24,407		316,072		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(316,072)

		400-Purchased Services		5,063		7,580		6,791		6,292		5,835		2,812		2,020		7,286		3,473		828		22,381		3,853		74,214		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(74,214)

		500-Supplies		7,454		46,972		14,569		9,786		7,051		818		9,028		3,961		894		2,633		4,989		2,183		110,337		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(110,337)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		395		425		1,773		653		405		767		520		622		884		503		275		359		7,581		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,581)

		920-Advances Out		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		8,622		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,622		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(8,622)

		Total Expenditures		112,685		189,756		320,379		117,868		123,807		108,227		107,630		108,706		167,245		108,335		129,129		111,101		1,704,866		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,704,866)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(90,163)		161,866		(18,738)		51,283		(22,922)		70,553		(17,538)		32,611		(116,233)		75,046		(27,433)		(28,422)		69,910		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		179,777		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		179,777		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		89,614		251,481		232,742		284,025		261,103		331,656		314,118		346,729		230,496		305,542		278,109		249,687		249,687		179,777



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(110,386)		51,481		32,742		84,025		61,103		131,656		114,118		146,729		30,496		105,542		78,109		49,687		49,687		(20,223)



		Encumbrances		34,128		31,305		28,595		24,691		14,953		16,566		14,427		12,249		15,935		29,350		24,987		18,118		18,118		ERROR:#REF!



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		55,486		220,176		204,147		259,334		246,150		315,089		299,692		334,480		214,561		276,192		253,121		231,569		231,569		ERROR:#REF!



		CVCC Adult Education Forecast Monthly Cash Flow Data Entry



		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2018		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals		Annual Estimate		% of Estimate Received/ Expended		Balance Remaining to be Received/ Expended

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		17,793		225,325		244,155		45,735		2,184		138,495		82,745		53,165		53,532		117,663		46,774		83,704		1,111,271		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,111,271)

		1730-Sale of Materials		527		43,302		21,659		(823)		505		9,931		453		1,057		470		490		281		3,837		81,689		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(81,689)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,100		7,433		4,500		200		0		600		325		1,160		1,432		1,115		2,058		4,075		28,998		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(28,998)

		1833-Services to Patrons		235		585		280		395		0		525		285		490		433		0		0		0		3,228		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(3,228)

		1890-Miscellaneous		253		3,183		191		(773)		1,920		1,298		629		897		217		7,339		4,111		789		20,054		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(20,054)

		3110-State Foundation		0		66,848		0		0		72,809		0		0		70,324		0		0		71,155		0		281,136		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(281,136)

		5100-Transfers In		0		36,344		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36,344		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(36,344)

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		Total Receipts		24,908		583,019		270,785		44,734		77,418		150,849		84,437		127,093		56,084		126,607		124,379		92,405		1,762,720		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,762,720)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		74,609		72,222		96,485		77,643		76,563		75,098		84,607		79,657		114,655		72,999		73,164		112,326		1,010,029		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,010,029)

		200-Fringe Benefits		25,594		23,049		34,786		24,055		24,230		27,682		22,961		24,387		31,792		23,573		23,795		24,660		310,565		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(310,565)

		400-Purchased Services		24,452		11,383		16,409		3,921		15,265		12,911		2,724		15,742		1,522		11,733		3,959		10,028		130,048		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(130,048)

		500-Supplies		9,263		37,429		7,226		13,478		2,145		446		1,363		2,769		4,043		4,668		3,379		1,465		87,675		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(87,675)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0

		800-Other		761		593		906		1,625		507		358		555		389		579		198		438		438		7,348		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(7,348)

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(200,000)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		934		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		934		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(934)

		Total Expenditures		135,612		344,677		155,813		120,722		118,710		116,495		112,210		122,944		152,592		113,171		104,734		148,918		1,746,599		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,746,599)



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(110,703)		238,342		114,972		(75,988)		(41,292)		34,354		(27,774)		4,148		(96,508)		13,436		19,645		(56,512)		16,121		0



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		163,656		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		52,953		291,295		406,268		330,280		288,988		323,342		295,568		299,717		203,209		216,645		236,290		179,777		179,777		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		(147,047)		91,295		206,268		130,280		88,988		123,342		95,568		99,717		3,209		16,645		36,290		(20,223)		(20,223)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		77,682		53,040		54,700		40,476		47,601		70,537		49,218		43,889		45,707		51,620		48,947		13,292		13,292		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(24,729)		238,255		351,568		289,803		241,387		252,804		246,350		255,827		157,501		165,025		187,343		166,486		166,486		138,656





		Advance Across Prior FY-end		200,000

		FY2017		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		28,875		208,185		39,486		126,645		32,361		163,326		84,327		53,649		31,396		149,355		32,801		78,185		1,028,590

		1730-Sale of Materials		49		23,112		2,788		9,312		0		12,901		2,870		173		177		442		412		2,922		55,156

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,550		8,962		3,638		12		450		0		350		750		900		1,400		3,400		5,380		29,792

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		0		0		0		(200)		30		310		235		300		682		1,357

		1890-Miscellaneous		120		220		460		628		265		797		360		744		580		754		197		301		5,426

		3110-State Foundation		0		73,963		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		0		0		74,507		872		298,356

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22

		Total Receipts		33,616		514,442		46,372		136,596		107,583		177,024		87,707		129,853		33,363		152,186		111,617		88,341		1,618,699



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,753		71,401		106,948		85,613		86,765		85,760		131,536		85,284		129,878		79,239		80,557		80,980		1,086,714

		200-Fringe Benefits		19,803		23,663		34,159		26,959		27,762		31,296		25,114		27,467		35,225		26,089		26,596		26,309		330,443

		400-Purchased Services		3,037		4,632		5,238		2,811		3,450		3,005		2,545		4,266		1,747		10,651		1,718		3,357		46,458

		500-Supplies		1,849		21,573		16,435		2,807		1,118		4,509		4,223		5,766		2,104		(4,010)		5,932		2,678		64,984

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		497		692		1,238		876		1,586		815		663		767		944		486		0		521		9,085

		920-Advances Out		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		39		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		39

		Total Expenditures		87,939		321,961		164,018		119,106		120,681		125,386		164,081		123,552		169,898		112,454		114,802		113,844		1,737,723



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(54,323)		192,480		(117,647)		17,490		(13,098)		51,638		(76,374)		6,302		(136,535)		39,732		(3,185)		(25,503)		(119,024)



		Beg. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		282,680		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		282,680



		End. Cash Bal. incl. Advance Across FY-end		228,357		420,837		303,191		320,681		307,583		359,221		282,847		289,149		152,613		192,345		189,159		163,656		163,656



		End. Cash Bal. without Advances		28,357		220,837		103,191		120,681		107,583		159,221		82,847		89,149		(47,387)		(7,655)		(10,841)		(36,344)		(36,344)



		Encumbrances		37,095		26,018		23,475		26,562		28,486		28,837		53,990		46,606		65,253		43,151		38,255		37,908		37,908



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		191,261		394,819		279,716		294,119		279,097		330,385		228,857		242,542		87,360		149,194		150,904		125,748		125,748





		FY2016		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		27,115		197,891		172,342		32,452		46,909		164,517		172,147		64,097		59,864		50,622		21,280		58,329		1,067,565

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,332		30,809		14,078		3,455		387		793		3,621		6,444		495		34		0		466		62,915

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,350		6,100		3,945		0		0		550		200		350		400		900		1,300		2,200		22,295

		1833-Services to Patrons		592		355		350		410		370		337		125		200		0		0		0		0		2,739

		1890-Miscellaneous		392		332		534		618		280		283		151		395		1,096		(39)		152		1,104		5,298

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		78,457		78,457		0		0		78,456		0		0		78,791		0		878		315,039

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		200,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,781		435,487		269,706		115,392		47,946		166,480		254,700		71,486		61,855		130,308		22,732		62,977		1,675,851



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,268		80,709		74,371		124,883		88,005		87,229		76,968		85,614		83,798		125,358		82,492		88,234		1,079,929

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,554		22,485		27,067		33,691		27,000		26,932		24,837		26,080		26,971		37,633		24,522		25,297		329,068

		400-Purchased Services		731		3,399		5,384		4,424		2,101		3,157		1,628		2,361		1,794		20,169		5,221		2,012		52,382

		500-Supplies		1,762		26,849		4,012		6,323		2,380		4,379		3,832		4,795		2,816		1,974		6,550		2,642		68,313

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		478		523		1,067		443		637		704		1,023		1,590		586		615		110		445		8,221

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		336		(238)		277		848		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,223

		Total Expenditures		112,129		133,727		112,178		170,612		120,124		122,401		108,288		120,440		115,964		185,749		118,894		118,630		1,539,136



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(75,348)		301,760		157,528		(55,220)		(72,178)		44,079		146,412		(48,954)		(54,109)		(55,441)		(96,163)		(55,653)		136,715



		Beg. Cash Bal.		145,965		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		145,965



		End. Cash Bal.		70,617		372,377		529,905		474,685		402,507		446,586		592,999		544,045		489,936		434,495		338,333		282,680		282,680



		Encumbrances		12,474		32,226		29,169		3,692		25,938		21,297		21,825		20,354		40,633		24,031		13,038		7,666		7,666



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		58,143		340,151		500,736		470,993		376,569		425,289		571,174		523,691		449,303		410,464		325,294		275,014		275,014





		FY2015		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,436		120,819		53,328		124,330		52,346		82,128		132,530		27,166		105,452		52,036		52,960		104,882		939,413

		1730-Sale of Materials		0		15,085		3,964		10,104		241		2,566		4,606		459		4,976		839		850		559		44,249

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,050		7,150		9,050		1,945		550		2,050		100		400		650		1,450		1,200		2,900		32,495

		1833-Services to Patrons		135		0		0		0		(40)		45		75		93		270		330		479		290		1,677

		1890-Miscellaneous		362		678		483		244		280		272		209		572		823		423		87		288		4,721

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		21,767		65,862		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		0		65,862		0		285,215

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		325,000		325,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		0		0		0		0		380,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		36,983		143,732		88,592		202,485		119,239		87,061		137,520		474,552		112,171		55,078		121,438		433,919		2,012,770



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,506		83,080		79,117		126,707		86,142		88,342		76,782		86,517		86,913		89,290		135,400		91,429		1,112,225

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,639		26,547		25,933		34,364		26,855		27,666		25,049		27,091		33,034		27,193		37,458		30,299		348,128

		400-Purchased Services		5,707		3,647		4,440		2,079		6,477		4,804		1,161		1,110		7,057		3,778		6,469		4,515		51,244

		500-Supplies		957		29,639		8,443		4,699		2,139		588		5,125		4,019		2,604		4,844		1,238		3,762		68,057

		600-Equipment		0		0		958		0		0		0		507		0		0		0		0		0		1,465

		800-Other		416		492		1,427		587		637		612		1,199		387		834		598		304		500		7,993

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		380,000		380,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		1,469		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,469

		Total Expenditures		116,225		143,405		120,318		169,905		122,250		122,012		109,823		119,124		130,442		125,703		180,869		510,505		1,970,581



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(79,242)		327		(31,726)		32,580		(3,011)		(34,951)		27,697		355,428		(18,271)		(70,625)		(59,431)		(76,586)		42,189



		Beg. Cash Bal.		103,776		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		103,776



		End. Cash Bal.		24,534		24,861		(6,865)		25,715		22,704		(12,247)		15,450		370,878		352,607		281,982		222,551		145,965		145,965



		Encumbrances		0		2,888		2,888		3,316		3,938		3,938		4,106		4,106		6,351		7,332		7,332		17,285		17,285



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		24,534		21,973		(9,753)		22,399		18,766		(16,185)		11,344		366,772		346,256		274,650		215,219		128,680		128,680





		FY2014		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		31,355		164,393		152,512		125,200		47,066		166,636		120,020		132,231		84,880		53,452		13,239		73,795		1,164,779

		1730-Sale of Materials		5,187		20,080		9,348		3,391		1,377		1,276		2,682		1,037		4,248		45		1,160		627		50,458

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		10,250		11,750		5,230		550		800		193		475		1,770		2,645		2,020		2,500		3,200		41,383

		1833-Services to Patrons		552		461		280		370		(25)		160		70		100		0		0		0		0		1,968

		1890-Miscellaneous		348		358		422		362		179		1,103		408		249		859		726		838		226		6,078

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		20,692		126,513		0		0		51,009		0		0		30,606		0		228,820

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		0		0		0		200,000

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		1,647		0		975		3,090		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,712

		Total Receipts		49,339		197,042		168,767		153,655		175,910		169,368		123,655		186,396		292,632		56,243		48,343		277,848		1,899,198



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		79,480		82,808		78,822		89,726		138,327		91,468		76,552		86,386		90,106		85,961		136,917		92,873		1,129,426

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,955		24,901		26,062		28,406		36,206		28,166		14,517		37,416		27,422		26,778		40,642		27,453		342,924

		400-Purchased Services		2,021		2,792		6,223		4,011		2,510		5,002		3,090		2,591		3,224		20,066		6,835		8,398		66,763

		500-Supplies		1,958		9,897		6,982		3,301		6,306		1,324		2,978		3,068		3,011		7,461		5,089		4,435		55,810

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		382		0		0		0		0		0		732		1,114

		800-Other		485		926		1,095		609		578		0		906		2,651		923		871		798		374		10,216

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		200,000

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		75		0		1,492		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,567

		Total Expenditures		108,974		121,324		120,676		126,053		183,927		126,342		98,043		132,112		124,686		141,137		190,281		334,265		1,807,820



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(59,635)		75,718		48,091		27,602		(8,017)		43,026		25,612		54,284		167,946		(84,894)		(141,938)		(56,417)		91,378



		Beg. Cash Bal.		12,398		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		12,398



		End. Cash Bal.		(47,237)		28,481		76,572		104,174		96,157		139,183		164,795		219,079		387,025		302,131		160,193		103,776		103,776



		Encumbrances		880		3,029		3,029		3,075		5,371		5,632		5,632		5,632		11,399		15,698		19,744		23,896		23,896



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(48,117)		25,452		73,543		101,099		90,786		133,551		159,163		213,447		375,626		286,433		140,449		79,880		79,880





		FY2013		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		33,876		164,391		88,410		196,745		55,306		159,274		66,624		168,109		98,711		55,466		44,179		79,590		1,210,681

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,475		18,612		3,205		18,394		2,766		1,949		879		4,265		5,135		316		1,160		10,396		68,552

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		6,430		10,750		14,200		2,748		500		50		450		2,121		3,090		3,360		3,000		5,900		52,599

		1833-Services to Patrons		0		0		0		260		680		160		152		130		150		90		349		426		2,397

		1890-Miscellaneous		267		246		135		240		318		159		173		233		854		449		689		187		3,950

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		20,243		72,974		0		47,974		0		47,974		0		0		28,786		0		217,951

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		225,000		225,000

		5210-Advance In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		46		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		46

		Total Receipts		42,094		193,999		126,193		291,361		59,570		209,566		68,278		222,832		107,940		59,681		78,163		321,499		1,781,176



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		80,236		81,021		80,541		86,418		135,579		91,311		142,454		93,716		98,405		90,864		148,400		98,195		1,227,140

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,610		26,116		33,228		26,964		35,596		28,859		29,738		34,665		30,363		32,357		39,378		29,402		373,276

		400-Purchased Services		3,304		7,450		4,923		5,629		4,618		6,040		3,308		3,565		6,165		7,115		27,461		9,202		88,780

		500-Supplies		19,339		18,911		7,922		20,215		3,360		5,182		4,858		6,364		3,803		4,502		8,088		11,004		113,548

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4,280		0		4,280

		800-Other		610		261		1,195		725		516		369		673		727		842		2,438		468		0		8,824

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		823		714		500		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,037

		Total Expenditures		130,922		134,473		128,309		139,951		179,669		131,761		181,031		139,037		139,578		137,276		228,075		147,803		1,817,885



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		(88,828)		59,526		(2,116)		151,410		(120,099)		77,805		(112,753)		83,795		(31,638)		(77,595)		(149,912)		173,696		(36,709)



		Beg. Cash Bal.		49,107		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		49,107



		End. Cash Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		17,689		169,099		49,000		126,805		14,052		97,847		66,209		(11,386)		(161,298)		12,398		12,398



		Encumbrances		0		0		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,181		1,273		1,273		3,392		3,836		7,129		7,417		7,417



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		(39,721)		19,805		16,508		167,918		47,819		125,624		12,779		96,574		62,817		(15,222)		(168,427)		4,981		4,981







Monthly % FY24

		FY2024		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		2.75%		2.00%		14.91%		7.85%		4.63%		13.84%		12.87%		16.22%		7.91%		12.39%		-0.57%		5.20%		100.00%

		1730-Sale of Materials		5.07%		0.40%		3.90%		34.56%		0.11%		12.52%		2.59%		13.85%		1.42%		20.17%		-0.14%		5.54%		100.00%

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		27.08%		27.92%		0.00%		0.61%		5.44%		6.24%		0.00%		1.69%		3.66%		3.52%		10.84%		13.00%		100.00%

		1833-Services to Patrons		3.57%		11.08%		2.60%		4.38%		7.15%		10.59%		4.84%		6.50%		10.56%		7.79%		20.88%		10.07%		100.00%

		1890-Miscellaneous		3.85%		0.27%		13.51%		7.11%		18.69%		2.77%		0.71%		28.36%		7.29%		0.75%		1.53%		15.14%		100.00%

		3110-State Foundation		0.00%		16.37%		0.00%		11.67%		16.37%		12.32%		0.00%		16.37%		9.73%		0.00%		17.15%		0.00%		100.00%

		5100-Transfers In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5210-Advance In		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Receipts



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		6.42%		6.48%		6.00%		7.29%		7.56%		11.26%		7.01%		8.47%		8.89%		8.96%		12.93%		8.72%		100.00%

		200-Fringe Benefits		8.11%		8.90%		7.27%		8.05%		8.38%		11.06%		7.19%		8.02%		8.28%		7.38%		10.27%		7.10%		100.00%

		400-Purchased Services		2.98%		2.03%		32.50%		9.13%		4.55%		1.92%		2.01%		1.75%		5.21%		33.57%		0.61%		3.74%		100.00%

		500-Supplies		2.00%		5.39%		12.31%		10.66%		7.15%		26.63%		6.85%		4.65%		9.30%		5.11%		5.41%		4.52%		100.00%

		600-Equipment		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		800-Other		4.33%		10.88%		24.71%		9.51%		2.75%		7.11%		10.07%		6.75%		2.05%		12.70%		5.22%		3.92%		100.00%

		920-Advances Out		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0.00%		0.19%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		99.81%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%

		Total Expenditures

























FY25 Monthly Estimates

		CVCC Monthly Cash Flow Estimates FY24

		FY2024		Annual Estimate		July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Totals

		Receipts

		1214-Tuition		1,125,000		30,986		22,450		167,696		88,363		52,112		155,706		144,769		182,432		88,961		139,429		(6,383)		58,478		1,125,000

		1730-Sale of Materials		80,000		4,060		322		3,121		27,647		89		10,016		2,072		11,081		1,136		16,137		(108)		4,429		80,000

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		18,249		4,941		5,095		0		111		993		1,139		0		308		668		642		1,978		2,372		18,249

		1833-Services to Patrons		1,470		53		163		38		64		105		156		71		95		155		115		307		148		1,470

		1890-Miscellaneous		25,000		962		68		3,378		1,779		4,674		693		178		7,091		1,821		187		383		3,786		25,000

		3110-State Foundation		400,000		0		65,495		0		46,696		65,495		49,287		0		65,495		38,914		0		68,617		0		400,000

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5210-Advances In		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		1,649,719		41,002		93,594		174,233		164,660		123,468		216,997		147,090		266,502		131,655		156,510		64,794		69,213		1,649,719



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		975,000		62,615		63,227		58,532		71,081		73,728		109,743		68,314		82,580		86,718		87,367		126,100		84,991		974,997

		200-Fringe Benefits		326,560		26,475		29,066		23,734		26,293		27,360		36,127		23,481		26,174		27,028		24,115		33,536		23,174		326,563

		400-Purchased Services		125,000		3,722		2,535		40,629		11,415		5,684		2,403		2,512		2,182		6,516		41,958		766		4,680		125,000

		500-Supplies		108,842		2,172		5,869		13,398		11,607		7,787		28,989		7,460		5,063		10,126		5,560		5,890		4,922		108,842

		600-Equipment		54,550		0		7,550		0		9,000		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		0		9,500		54,550

		800-Other		10,332		447		1,124		2,553		983		284		735		1,041		697		212		1,312		540		405		10,332

		920-Advances Out		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Receipts		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		1,600,284		95,431		109,371		138,845		130,378		114,842		187,496		102,808		126,197		130,600		169,812		166,831		127,673		1,600,284



		Receipts Over/(Under) Expends.		49,435		(54,429)		(15,777)		35,388		34,283		8,626		29,501		44,282		140,305		1,055		(13,302)		(102,037)		(58,460)		49,435



		Beg. Cash Bal.		633,858		633,858		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		633,858



		End. Cash Bal.		683,293		579,429		563,652		599,040		633,322		641,948		671,449		715,731		856,037		857,091		843,790		741,752		683,293		683,293



		Encumbrances		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000



		Ending Unenc. Bal.		658,293		554,429		538,652		574,040		608,322		616,948		646,449		690,731		831,037		832,091		818,790		716,752		658,293		658,293





July

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--July 2024		Enrollment:		121

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		30,986		63,493		32,507		30,986		63,493		32,507		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,060		0		(4,060)		4,060		0		(4,060)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		4,941		3,170		(1,771)		4,941		3,170		(1,771)

		1833-Services to Patrons		53		495		442		53		495		442

		1890-Miscellaneous		962		1,507		545		962		1,507		545

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		41,002		68,665		27,664		41,002		68,665		27,664



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		62,615		63,910		(1,295)		62,615		63,910		(1,295)

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,475		14,999		11,476		26,475		14,999		11,476		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		3,722		9,904		(6,182)		3,722		9,904		(6,182)

		500-Supplies		2,172		2,224		(53)		2,172		2,224		(53)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		0		0		0

		800-Other		447		1,176		(729)		447		1,176		(729)

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		95,431		92,214		3,217		95,431		92,214		3,217



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881		(54,429)		(23,548)		30,881







August

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--August 2024		Enrollment:		132

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		22,450		46,427		23,977		53,436		109,921		56,485		timing of receipts compared to prior fiscal years, increase in program enrollments compared to prior fiscal years

		1730-Sale of Materials		322		0		(322)		4,382		0		(4,382)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		5,095		2,910		(2,185)		10,037		6,080		(3,957)

		1833-Services to Patrons		163		180		17		215		675		460

		1890-Miscellaneous		68		608		540		1,031		2,115		1,084

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		65,495		66,091		596

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		93,594		116,216		22,622		134,596		184,882		50,286



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		63,227		56,823		6,404		125,842		120,733		5,109

		200-Fringe Benefits		29,066		16,207		12,859		55,541		31,205		24,335		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,535		2,278		257		6,257		12,181		(5,925)

		500-Supplies		5,869		9,010		(3,141)		8,041		11,235		(3,194)

		600-Equipment		7,550		0		7,550		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		1,124		318		807		1,572		1,494		77

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		109,371		84,635		24,736		204,802		176,849		27,953



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(15,777)		31,581		47,358		(70,206)		8,033		78,239







September

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--September 2024		Enrollment:		167

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		167,696		102,153		(65,543)		221,132		212,074		(9,059)

		1730-Sale of Materials		3,121		494		(2,627)		7,503		494		(7,009)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		2,530		2,530		10,037		8,610		(1,427)

		1833-Services to Patrons		38		295		257		254		970		716

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,378		527		(2,851)		4,408		2,642		(1,766)

		3110-State Foundation		0		52,204		52,204		65,495		118,295		52,800		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years and forecast estimate

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		174,233		158,203		(16,030)		308,829		343,085		34,256



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		58,532		61,370		(2,839)		184,374		182,104		2,270

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,734		21,077		2,657		79,275		52,283		26,992		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		40,629		26,136		14,493		46,885		38,317		8,568

		500-Supplies		13,398		17,543		(4,146)		21,438		28,778		(7,339)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		7,550		0		7,550

		800-Other		2,553		2,359		193		4,124		3,854		271

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		138,845		128,486		10,359		343,647		305,335		38,312





		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		35,388		29,717		(5,671)		(34,818)		37,750		72,568







October

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--October 2024		Enrollment:		233

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,363		250,082		161,719		309,495		462,156		152,660		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		27,647		215		(27,432)		35,149		709		(34,440)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		111		0		(111)		10,148		8,610		(1,538)

		1833-Services to Patrons		64		185		121		318		1,155		837

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,779		1,525		(254)		6,187		4,167		(2,020)

		3110-State Foundation		46,696		0		(46,696)		112,192		118,295		6,103

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		164,660		252,007		87,347		473,489		595,092		121,603



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		71,081		67,746		3,335		255,455		249,849		5,606

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,293		17,941		8,352		105,567		70,223		35,344		Changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		11,415		6,859		4,556		58,300		45,176		13,124		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		500-Supplies		11,607		17,006		(5,400)		33,045		45,784		(12,739)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		9,000		0		9,000		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		983		487		496		6,090		4,341		1,749

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,378		110,038		20,339		475,007		415,374		59,634



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		34,283		141,969		107,686		(1,518)		179,718		181,236







November

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--November 2024		Enrollment:		240

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		52,112		28,159		(23,953)		361,607		490,315		128,708		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		89		2,561		2,472		35,238		3,270		(31,969)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		993		114		(880)		11,141		8,724		(2,418)

		1833-Services to Patrons		105		359		254		423		1,514		1,091

		1890-Miscellaneous		4,674		16,320		11,646		10,860		20,487		9,627

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		177,687		184,386		6,699

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		123,468		113,603		(9,865)		596,957		708,695		111,738



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		73,728		116,099		(42,371)		329,183		365,949		(36,765)		three pay month in November vs December marked in forecast so will readjust next month

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,360		26,277		1,083		132,927		96,500		36,427		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		5,684		13,735		(8,051)		63,984		58,911		5,073

		500-Supplies		7,787		10,099		(2,312)		40,831		55,882		(15,051)		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		16,550		0		16,550		timing of expenses compared to prior fiscal years

		800-Other		284		464		(180)		5,391		4,804		586

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		114,842		166,673		(51,830)		588,867		582,046		6,820



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		8,626		(53,070)		(61,696)		8,090		126,648		118,558







December

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--December 2024		Enrollment:		191

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		155,706		73,266		(82,441)		517,314		563,580		46,267		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		10,016		48,099		38,083		45,254		51,369		6,114

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,139		310		(829)		12,280		9,034		(3,247)

		1833-Services to Patrons		156		0		(156)		579		1,514		935

		1890-Miscellaneous		693		5,089		4,396		11,554		25,576		14,022		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		49,287		0		(49,287)		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		216,997		126,764		(90,233)		813,954		835,458		21,504



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		109,743		80,473		29,270		438,926		446,422		(7,496)

		200-Fringe Benefits		36,127		23,028		13,099		169,054		119,528		49,526		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,403		15,835		(13,432)		66,387		74,746		(8,359)

		500-Supplies		28,989		8,836		20,153		69,820		64,718		5,102

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timingn of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		735		732		2		6,125		5,537		589

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		187,496		128,904		58,592		776,363		710,951		65,412



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		29,501		(2,140)		(31,641)		37,591		124,508		86,917







January

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--January 2025		Enrollment:		216

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		144,769		185,801		41,032		662,083		749,381		87,299		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		2,072		2,989		917		47,326		54,358		7,031

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		0		65		65		12,280		9,099		(3,182)

		1833-Services to Patrons		71		35		(36)		650		1,549		899

		1890-Miscellaneous		178		1,305		1,127		11,732		26,881		15,149		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		226,974		184,386		(42,588)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		147,090		190,195		43,105		961,044		1,025,653		64,609



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		68,314		95,012		(26,698)		507,240		541,434		(34,194)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,481		53,407		(29,925)		192,535		172,934		19,601		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,512		1,080		1,432		68,899		75,826		(6,927)

		500-Supplies		7,460		6,052		1,408		77,280		70,770		6,510

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		26,050		0		26,050		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,041		588		452		7,166		6,125		1,041

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		102,808		156,139		(53,331)		879,171		867,090		12,081



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		44,282		34,056		(10,226)		81,873		158,564		76,690







February

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--February 2025		Enrollment:		270

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		182,432		83,593		(98,839)		844,515		832,974		(11,540)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		11,081		8,657		(2,424)		58,407		63,014		4,607

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		308		101		(207)		12,588		9,200		(3,389)

		1833-Services to Patrons		95		250		155		745		1,799		1,054

		1890-Miscellaneous		7,091		535		(6,556)		18,822		27,416		8,594

		3110-State Foundation		65,495		66,091		596		292,469		250,477		(41,992)		timing of State funding received compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		266,502		159,226		(107,276)		1,227,547		1,184,880		(42,667)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		82,580		84,944		(2,364)		589,820		626,378		(36,558)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		26,174		21,485		4,689		218,710		194,420		24,290		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		2,182		2,905		(724)		71,080		78,732		(7,651)

		500-Supplies		5,063		13,988		(8,924)		82,344		84,758		(2,414)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timinng of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		697		753		(55)		7,864		6,878		985

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		126,197		124,076		2,121		1,005,368		991,165		14,202



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		140,305		35,151		(105,155)		222,179		193,714		(28,464)







March

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--March 2025		Enrollment:		286

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		88,961		130,332		41,370		933,476		963,306		29,830		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		1,136		0		(1,136)		59,543		63,014		3,471

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		668		280		(388)		13,256		9,480		(3,777)

		1833-Services to Patrons		155		266		111		900		2,065		1,165

		1890-Miscellaneous		1,821		3,561		1,740		20,644		30,977		10,333		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		38,914		104,224		65,310		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		131,655		238,662		107,007		1,359,202		1,423,542		64,340



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		86,718		95,076		(8,358)		676,539		721,454		(44,916)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		27,028		23,114		3,914		245,738		217,533		28,204		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		6,516		7,785		(1,269)		77,596		86,516		(8,920)

		500-Supplies		10,126		9,670		457		92,470		94,428		(1,957)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		35,550		0		35,550		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		212		466		(254)		8,075		7,344		732

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		130,600		136,110		(5,509)		1,135,968		1,127,275		8,693



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		1,055		102,553		101,498		223,234		296,267		73,033







April

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--April 2025		Enrollment:		154

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		139,429		31,400		(108,029)		1,072,905		994,706		(78,199)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		16,137		224		(15,914)		75,680		63,238		(12,442)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		642		1,000		358		13,899		10,480		(3,419)

		1833-Services to Patrons		115		451		336		1,015		2,516		1,501

		1890-Miscellaneous		187		1,696		1,509		20,831		32,673		11,842		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		331,383		354,701		23,318		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		156,510		34,771		(121,739)		1,515,712		1,458,313		(57,399)



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		87,367		74,111		13,256		763,906		795,565		(31,659)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		24,115		19,928		4,187		269,853		237,461		32,391		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		41,958		36,276		5,682		119,554		122,792		(3,238)

		500-Supplies		5,560		5,868		(308)		98,030		100,296		(2,266)

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		1,312		774		537		9,387		8,118		1,269

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		169,812		136,958		32,854		1,305,780		1,264,233		41,547



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(13,302)		(102,187)		(88,885)		209,932		194,080		(15,852)







May

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--May 2025		Enrollment:		135

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		(6,383)		62,397		68,780		1,066,522		1,057,103		(9,419)

		1730-Sale of Materials		(108)		996		1,105		75,571		64,234		(11,338)		timing of program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		1,978		2,200		222		15,877		12,680		(3,197)

		1833-Services to Patrons		307		340		33		1,322		2,856		1,534

		1890-Miscellaneous		383		3,988		3,605		21,214		36,661		15,447		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		68,617		66,203		(2,414)		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K) in March

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		64,794		136,124		71,330		1,580,506		1,594,437		13,931



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		126,100		125,571		529		890,006		921,136		(31,130)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		33,536		28,204		5,332		303,389		265,665		37,724		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		766		1,192		(426)		120,320		123,984		(3,664)

		500-Supplies		5,890		12,930		(7,040)		103,920		113,226		(9,306)

		600-Equipment		0		0		0		45,050		0		45,050		budget not needed for use to date, timing of program offerings thus expenditures compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		800-Other		540		359		180		9,927		8,478		1,449

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		166,831		168,256		(1,424)		1,472,611		1,432,488		40,123



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(102,037)		(32,132)		69,906		107,895		161,949		54,054







June

		Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

		CVCC Adult Education Monthly and FYTD Estimates vs Actuals



		FY2025--June 2025		Enrollment:		99

		Receipts		Mo. Estimate		Mo. Actual		Variance		FYTD Estimate		FYTD Actual		Variance		Explanation of Variance

		1214-Tuition		58,478		175,823		117,345		1,125,000		1,232,926		107,926		increased program offerings thus receipts compared to prior fiscal years used as basis for estimates

		1730-Sale of Materials		4,429		6,172		1,743		80,000		70,406		(9,594)

		1790-Other Classroom Fees		2,372		2,400		28		18,249		15,080		(3,170)

		1833-Services to Patrons		148		450		302		1,470		3,306		1,836

		1890-Miscellaneous		3,786		5,096		1,310		25,000		41,757		16,757		increased participation in adult diploma program

		3110-State Foundation		0		0		0		400,000		420,904		20,904		received Talent Ready Grant ($47K)

		5100-Transfers In		0		0		0		0		0		0

		5300-Red.of Prior Year Expends.		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Receipts		69,213		189,941		120,728		1,649,719		1,784,378		134,659



		Expenditures

		100-Salaries		84,991		87,734		(2,743)		974,997		1,008,870		(33,873)		severance payments to retirees made in January

		200-Fringe Benefits		23,174		21,261		1,913		326,563		286,926		39,637		changes in administrative staffing reduced insurance benefits costs

		400-Purchased Services		4,680		2,764		1,916		125,000		126,748		(1,748)

		500-Supplies		4,922		7,012		(2,090)		108,842		120,238		(11,396)		increased costs for additional program offerings and students

		600-Equipment		9,500		0		9,500		54,550		0		54,550		capital equipment purchases made from grant funds

		800-Other		405		598		(193)		10,332		9,076		1,256

		930-Refunds of Prior Yr. Rceipts		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Expenditures		127,673		119,370		8,303		1,600,284		1,551,859		48,425



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month & FYTD		(58,460)		70,571		129,031		49,435		232,520		183,085
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Forecast Purpose/Objectives

Ohio Department of Education and Workforce's purposes/objectives for the five-year forecast are:

1. To engage the local board of education and the community in the long range planning and discussions of financial issues facing 
the school district.
2. To serve as a basis for determining the school district's ability to sign the certificate required by O.R.C. §5705.412, commonly 
known as the "412 certificate."
3. To provide a method for the Department of Education and Auditor of State to identify school districts with potential financial 
problems.

Forecast Methodology

This forecast is prepared based upon historical trends and current factors.   This information is then extrapolated into estimates 
for subsequent years.   The forecast variables can change multiple times throughout the fiscal year, and while cash flow 
monitoring helps to identify unexpected variances, no process is guaranteed.   The intent is to provide the district's financial trend 
over time and a roadmap for decisions aimed at encouraging financial sustainability and stability.
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0 Forecast Summary Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Projected Revenue, Expenditures, and Cash Balance

Financial Forecast Summary

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Beginning Balance (Line 7.010) 20,940,950           17,730,884           17,211,919           17,235,208           18,378,132           
*Includes Renewal/New Levy Revenue, see Disclosures
+ Revenue 22,214,933           22,264,840           22,643,826           22,856,181           23,138,136           
- Expenditures (25,424,998)          (22,783,805)          (22,620,537)          (21,713,257)          (23,117,708)          

Line 7.020 Ending Balance with Renewal/New Levies 17,730,884           17,211,919           17,235,208           18,378,132           18,398,560           

Disclosure Items: 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Modeled Renewal Levies - Annual Amount -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

Modeled New Levies - Annual Amount -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Encumbrances (not subtracted from Cash Balance) 300,000                   300,000                   300,000                   300,000                   300,000                   

3

= Revenue Surplus or Deficit (3,210,065)            (518,965)               23,289                   1,142,924             20,428                   

Financial Summary Notes

The projected balance of $18.4 million at June 30, 2029 is unchanged from the May 2025 forecast projected balance of $18.3 million. While there are 
numerous changes within the document for savings from the newly implemented high-deductible health plan with health savings account (HDPP with HAS), tax 
receipts from the Cuyahoga County tax reappraisal and payment timing, interest earnings, and increased transfers to permanent improvement fund for facility 
improvements, the overall change from the last forecast is negligible.  Additional details about these changes are included in the appropriate revenue and 
expenditure areas of this forecast document. The largest uncertainty that could impact all school district forecasts and finances statewide is possible Ohio 
legislative changes regarding property tax reform.  We will continue to monitor these discussions, but this forecast utilizes known taxation methodology to 
forecast anticipated revenue.

This forecast utilizes tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) property valuations, and the District’s total valuation increased to $9.4 billion from $8.4 billion in 
2023, $7.4 billion in 2022, $7.3 billion in 2021, $6.9 billion in 2020, $6.6 billion in 2019, $6.5 billion in 2018 and $6.1 billion in 2017.  10% growth in property 
valuation in 2023 was estimated in the November 2023 forecast, and the District actually realized a gain of 12.3%. For 2024 when Cuyahoga County conducted 
its valuation update, valuations were estimated to increase 8.4% for reappraisal and new construction, and the District actually realized a gain of 12.0%. The 
District’s valuation is comprised of Summit County (46% of total valuation) and Cuyahoga County (54% of total valuation) property. Our district has been very 
fortunate to have an average tax collection rate of 100% of currently billed taxes being collected and distributed to us annually for recent years, but the tax 
collection percentage declined by 1.9% for 2025. This could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or timing of distribution of tax 
receipts from our two counties compared to prior years. This forecast assumes that collection rates will return to previous levels for all years of this forecast.

State funding is also projected to decline due to relocation of an associated services provider out of the CVCC attendance area, thus a reduction of $500K from 
what was received in FY25.

Financial Forecast Summary

Financial Summary Notes

$18,398,560 
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   Forecast Analysis Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenues are expected to decline .%
decline 
decline 

Revenue Compared to Revenue change outpaces expenditure change by %.
0.0%

decline 
decreasing
declining 

0.0%
faster 
With revenue 
than expenditures 
strengthened 

77%
18%
6%

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) as a Percentage of Revenue

                                2024                  2025                 2026                    2027                2028                  2029                  2030
                            -.9%                  5.5%                  -14.5%                  -2.3%                  .1%                 5.%                   .1%

The district is remaining financially stable, but with the expenditures growing faster than revenue.  
A revenue surplus of 0.1% could develop.
     - The largest contributor to the projected revenue trend is the change in State Funding.
     - The expenditure most impacting the changing trend is Other Uses.

Days Cash on Hand at Fiscal Year-end

*based on 365 days

4

Shortfall > 2% of 
Revenue

From 2026 to 2030, total revenues are 
projected to change by 1.09%

From 2026 to 2030, total expenses 
are projected to change by 2.81%
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Shortfall > 2% of 
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Shortfall >15% of 
Revenue

From 2026 to 2030, total revenues are 
projected to change by 1.09%

From 2026 to 2030, total expenses are 
projected to change by 2.81%

Days Cash on Hand at Fiscal Year-end

Expenditure change is expected to outpace 
revenue change.

Revenue Compared to Expenditures

Current Forecast
Surplus/(Shortfall)

> 10%
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   Revenue Overview Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Local Taxes
Real Estate Tax 71.82%
Public Utility Tax 3.36%
Income Tax 0.00%

State Sources
State Funding 6.61%
Restricted Aid 2.37%
State Share of Local Tax 8.78%

All Other Revenue
Other Revenue 6.35%
Other Sources 0.71%

Projected Reven Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $15,993,309

2021 $16,048,806

2022 $17,127,011

2023 $17,765,516

2024 $19,338,233

2025 $21,917,173

2026 $22,214,933 $0

2027 $22,264,840 $0

2028 $22,643,826 $0

2029 $22,856,181 $0

2030 $23,138,136 $0

Historical Projected Projected
Average Average Compared to
Annual Annual Historical

$$ Change $$ Change Variance
Real Estate $739,079 $399,554 ($339,524)
Public Utility $33,827 $33,741 ($86)
Income Tax $0 $0 $0 
State Funding $204,540 ($146,615) ($351,155)
State Share of Property Tax $91,985 $51,767 ($40,218)
All Othr Op Rev $185,554 ($100,045) ($285,599)
Other Sources ($70,212) $5,790 $76,002 

Total Average Annual Change $1,184,773 $244,193 ($940,580)
6.60% 1.09% -5.51%

For Comparison:
Expenditure average annual change is projected to be > $479,984

5

Total revenues are expected to decrease in FY26 from FY25 primarily due to 
decreased State funding for CTE associated services from a provider 
relocating out of the CVCC attendance area, thus a reduction of $500K from 
what was received in FY25.  Career awareness and exploration funding is 
eliminated by the State in its FY26/27 biennial budget. State funding for 
FY27 and out years then remains relatively flat to FY26. Additionally, 
property taxes are forecast to decrease in FY26 from the May 2025 estimate 
for FY26 as the tax collection percentage declined by 1.9% for 2025. This 
could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or 
timing of distribution of tax receipts from our two counties compared to 
prior years. This forecast assumes that collection rates will return to 
previous levels for all years of this forecast.

 The Notes and Assumptions page for each revenue category provides more 
detailed considerations used in the development of this forecast.

On an annual average basis, expenditures are projected to grow  
faster than  revenue.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $11,176,854

2021 $11,376,332

2022 $12,196,252

2023 $12,663,667

2024 $13,541,616

2025 $14,872,247

2026 $15,954,085 $0

2027 $16,102,641 $0

2028 $16,447,916 $0

2029 $16,648,788 $0

2030 $16,870,018 $0

Values, Tax Rates and Gross Collections
Tax Yr Valuation Value Change Class I Rate Change Class 2 Rate Change
2024 8,995,039,480        982,700,630      2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        
2025 9,039,139,480        44,100,000         2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        
2026 9,236,139,480        197,000,000      2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        
2027 9,438,189,480        202,050,000      2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        
2028 9,482,289,480        44,100,000         2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        
2029 9,679,289,480        197,000,000      2.00                     -                        2.00                     -                        

6

98.7%

Real estate property tax revenue accounts 
for 71.82% of total district general fund 
revenue.

Revenue collected from taxes levied by a school district by the assessed valuation of real property using effective tax rates for class I 
(residential/agricultural) and class II (business).

Gross Collection Rate

General Property Tax (Real Estate) accounts for 71.82% of District revenues.

This forecast utilizes tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) property valuations, and the District’s total valuation increased to $9.4 billion from $8.4 billion in 2023, $7.4 billion in 
2022, $7.3 billion in 2021, $6.9 billion in 2020, $6.6 billion in 2019, $6.5 billion in 2018 and $6.1 billion in 2017.  10% growth in property valuation in 2023 was estimated in the 
November 2023 forecast, and the District actually realized a gain of 12.3%. For 2024 when Cuyahoga County conducted its valuation update, valuations were estimated to 
increase 8.4% for reappraisal and new construction, and the District actually realized a gain of 12.0%. The District’s valuation is comprised of Summit County (46% of total 
valuation) and Cuyahoga County (54% of total valuation) property. 
Our district has been very fortunate to have an average tax collection rate of 100% of currently billed taxes being collected and distributed to us annually for recent years, but 
the tax collection percentage declined by 1.9% for 2025. This could be due to increased delinquencies from economic uncertainty and/or timing of distribution of tax receipts 
from our two counties compared to prior years. 

This forecast assumes that collection rates will return to previous levels for all years of 
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $537,622

2021 $565,509 $565,509

2022 $593,065 $593,065

2023 $632,145 $632,145

2024 $674,090 $674,090

2025 $706,757 $706,757

2026 $747,184 $0 $747,184

2027 $786,725 $0 $786,725

2028 $816,306 $0 $816,306

2029 $845,885 $0 $845,885

2030 $875,464 $0 $875,464

Values and Tax Rates
Tax Year Valuation Value Change Full Voted Rate Change

2024 376,037,050      31,808,980         2.00                     -                        
2025 391,037,050      15,000,000         2.00                     -                        
2026 406,037,050      15,000,000         2.00                     0.00                     
2027 421,037,050      15,000,000         2.00                     -                        
2028 436,037,050      15,000,000         2.00                     -                        
2029 451,037,050      15,000,000         2.00                     -                        

7

Public Utility Personal Property tax revenue 
accounts for 3.36% of total district general 
fund revenue.

Revenue generated from public utility personal property valuations multiplied by the district's full voted tax rate.

Gross Collection Rate

Public Utility Personal Property tax accounts for 3.36% of District revenues.

Revenues are projected to increase slightly in FY26 and out years due to the assumed valuation growth reported by public utility companies.

Including Delinquencies
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Key Assumptions & Notes
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid

8

Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid accounts for 6.61% of District revenues. 

This is based on the September 2025 foundation payment from the Ohio 
Department of Education. State is working to update its funding 
calculations at the time of writing this report summary; however, best 
estimates are included.

Unrestricted and Restricted Grants-In-Aid utilize the new State funding 
components in the Fair School Funding Plan (FSFP) enacted for FY22 and 
updated for the current FY26/27 State biennial budget. Overall State 
foundation (Unrestricted and Restricted) funding remains relatively flat for 
FY27 and out years, after a decrease in FY26 due to decreased CTE 
associated services funding.  Career awareness and exploration funding is 
eliminated by the State in its FY26/27 biennial budget.

Industry Recognized Credential and Innovative Workforce funding totaling 
$119K from the State is assumed to continue for all years of this forecast.  

Funds no longer reported in this category have been reclassified to 
“Restricted Grants-In-Aid,” thus relatively flat overall State funding.
Casino revenues are included in this category

Unrestricted State Aid revenue accounts for 
6.61% of total district general fund revenue.

Funds received through the State Foundation Program with no restriction. 
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.040 & 1.045 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid

9

Restricted Grants-in-Aid accounts for 2.37% of District revenues.

This is based on the September 2025 foundation payment from the Ohio 
Department of Education. 

Unrestricted and Restricted Grants-In-Aid utilize the new State funding 
components in the Fair School Funding Plan (FSFP) enacted for FY22 and 
updated for the current FY26/27 State biennial budget. Overall State foundation 
(Unrestricted and Restricted) funding remains relatively flat for FY27 and out 
years, after a decrease in FY26 due to decreased CTE associated services 
funding.
  
Career awareness and exploration funding from the State increased from 
September 2023 ($110K) for the November 2023 forecast to April 2024 ($163K) 
for the May 2024 forecast.  This amount was funded by the State at $298K in the 
April 2025 foundation statement, but is eliminated from State funding in the 
FY26/27 biennial budget.

This category accounts for career-technical associated services, career 
awareness and exploration, and economically disadvantaged student funding 

  

Restricted State Aid revenue accounts for 
5.74% of total district general fund revenue.

Funds received through the State Foundation Program or other allocations that are restricted for specific purposes.
$1

13
,4

57

$2
91

,5
47

$3
41

,1
33

$6
29

,3
52

$1
,2

58
,2

00

$5
26

,8
33

$5
26

,3
87

$4
24

,5
43

$3
94

,6
95

$3
64

,7
82

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Key Assumptions & Notes

5.74%

46.9%

37.6%

0.0%
7.5%
0.0%

92.0% 91.9% 91.9% 91.9% 91.9% 91.9%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030

Percentage of District Enrolled in
CTE Category 1 through 5 Programs

% Enrolled in Cat 1 % Enrolled in Cat 2 % Enrolled in Cat 3

% Enrolled in Cat 4 % Enrolled in Cat 5 Total

Frontline Education ReportWriter Software 2024 ©
October 2025 Board Exhibits | 37 of 79



   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.050 - State Share of Local Property Taxes

Projected Revenu Renewal Levy Revenue
2020 $1,370,317

2021 $1,400,611

2022 $1,482,379

2023 $1,531,648

2024 $1,630,954

2025 $1,830,243

2026 $1,950,104 $0

2027 $1,980,098 $0

2028 $2,029,832 $0

2029 $2,059,662 $0

2030 $2,089,079 $0

10

Property Tax Allocation accounts for 8.78% of District revenues.

This revenue source comes from homestead and rollback payments paid by the State on behalf of residential property tax owners.  Residential, owner-
occupied properties receive a 12.5% property tax reduction on existing tax levies, and residential, non-owner-occupied properties receive a 10.0% property 
tax reduction on existing tax levies, both of which are considered “rollback.”  The homestead payments made by the State help offset taxes for residential, 
owner-occupied properties wherein the owner meets certain age and income requirements.

Revenues are projected to increase in all forecast years due to increased property valuations, as indicated in the notes for 1.010 General Property Tax (Real 
Estate).

Includes funds received for Tangible Personal Property Tax Reimbursement, Electric Deregulation, Homestead and Rollback.

State Share of Local Property tax revenue 
accounts for 8.78% of total district general 
fund revenue.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues

11

All Other Operating Revenues accounts for 6.35% of District revenues.

The increase in revenues for FY23 to FY25 is due to increased interest earnings from rising investment rates and additional funds from the construction grant 
to invest, as well as increased payments in lieu of taxes from Tax Increment Financing (TIF) agreements enacted in municipalities of our associate school 
districts. Reductions in interest earnings are incorporated for FY26 to FY30 in anticipation of a decline in interest rates and available cash to invest as the 
construction grant funds and general fund cash balance are reduced.

This category is comprised of tuition, student fees, investment earnings, open enrollment, and payments in lieu of taxes for various development agreements 
in some of our municipalities.

Operating revenue sources not included in other lines; examples include tuition, fees, earnings on investments, rentals, and donations. 

All Other Revenue accounts for 6.35% of 
total district general fund revenue.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

2.070 - Total Other Financing Sources

FORECASTED
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Transfers In -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Advances In 157,000               157,000               185,000               185,000               185,000               185,000               
All Other Financing Sources 50                         1,000                   1,000                   1,000                   1,000                   1,000                   

12

Total Other Financing Sources accounts for 0.71% of District revenues.

This revenue source primarily accounts for the return of advances to other funds of the District.  These revenues are simply a return of temporary “loans” for 
cash flow purposes to these other funds, thus there is an offsetting expense in the prior or current fiscal year, resulting in no gain or loss to the District.  

Other Sources of revenue accounts for 
0.71% of total district general fund revenue.

Includes proceeds from sale of notes, state emergency loans and advancements, operating transfers-in, and all other financing sources like sale 
and loss of assets, and refund of prior year expenditures.
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   Expenditure Overview Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Personnel Costs
Salaries 36.02%
Benefits 15.04%

Purchased Services 6.79%

All Other Expenditures
Supplies, Capital, Debt, Other Obj 5.05%
Other Uses 37.12%

Historical Projected Projected
Average Average Compared to
Annual Annual Historical

$$ Change $$ Change Variance
Salaries $165,779 $442,978 $277,199 
Benefits $108,712 $273,838 $165,126 
Purchased Services $78,855 $79,430 $575 
Supplies & Materials $43,380 $15,962 ($27,417)
Capital Outlay ($12,778) $4,034 $16,812 
Intergov & Debt $0 $0 $0 
Other Objects $43,654 $15,723 ($27,931)
Other Uses $463,156 ($351,981) ($815,138)

Total Average Annual Change $890,757 $479,984 ($410,774)
5.70% 2.81% -2.88%

For Comparison:
Revenue average annual change is projected to be > $244,193

13

Total expenditures are expected to increase in FY26 from FY25 primarily due the 
transfers to the permanent improvement fund for facility projects as presented to the 
Board at its September 2025 regular meeting as part of the five-year facilities 
improvement plan, and, increased Personnel Services and Employees Retirement/Ins. 
Benefits due to normal salary and fringe benefits increases. For FY25, insurance 
premiums for medical and prescription were anticipated to remain flat to FY24 due to 
implementation of the high deductible health plan with employer funded health 
savings account (HDHP with HSA), at a substantially reduced monthly premium 
amount, on January 1, 2025 for all employees. This plan premium increased 6.33% on 
October 1, 2025.  Stipend system for salary increases negotiated with two unions in 
Spring 2021, and renegotiated in Spring 2024 to continue through 2027 for both 
unions, is included for FY22 and out years. The OAPSE and CVFT settlements, and 
ASCE Plan, as approved by the Board are incorporated into this forecast. 

On an annual average basis, revenues are projected to grow  slower 
than  expenditures.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.010 - Personnel Services

14

Personnel Services accounts for 36.02% of District expenditures.

2025/2026 school year staffing counts as of September 2025 are used as the basis for this forecast. 

All provisions of current negotiated agreements are included.  The stipend compensation system for all employees negotiated in Spring 2021 and renegotiated in 
Spring 2024 is included for FY22 and out years.

Base and step/education increases of 2.35% and 2.0% (eligible staff only) respectively for certified staff are included for FY25 to FY27, followed by a 2.0% projected 
base pay increases in FY28 and out years.  Base increases for classified staff of 2.5%, are included for FY25 to FY27 respectively, followed by a 2.0% projected base 
pay increase in FY28 and out years. Step increases of 1.5% are included for eligible staff only.  ASCE (administrative, support and classified exempt) base increases 
of 2.25% for FY25 to FY27 are included, plus a 1.0% step increase for eligible staff only, followed by 2.0% projected base pay increases in FY28 and out years.

A 27th bi-weekly payroll occurred in FY23, which was offset in FY25 when a three-week pay gap or similar adjustment occurred to correct this payment ahead of 
schedule based on days worked in the contract year. Full-time assistant superintendent and administrative assistant to the assistant superintendent, are both 
increased from .5 fte to 1.0 fte for FY25 and out years. 

Increased staffing costs for eight full-time (currently part-time) career specialists (FY26 and 27), two additional program instructors (FY26 and FY28), two additional 
educational aides (FY25 and FY26), an additional custodian (FY26), an office intern (FY26), and a public information officer (FY28) are included.

Salaries account for 36.02% of the district's 
total general fund spending.

Employee salaries and wages, including extended time, severance pay, supplemental contracts, etc.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.020 - Employees' Benefits

15

Employees’ Benefits accounts for 15.04% of District expenditures.

Insurance counts and premiums for September 2025 are used for the base cost calculations, as well as the 2025/2026 salaries which drive the 
retirement/medicare/workers’ compensation costs.

Insurance premium increases of 8% blended rate are included for FY27 and out years.  Premiums increased 6.33% for FY25, preceded by increases 
of 12.5%, 13.00%, 6.70%, 2.25%, 0%, 4.18%, 8.66%, 11.68%, 9.17%, and 4.55% respectively in FY25 to FY16.  Employee premium share is 16% for 
all staff, except 20% for administrative and supervisory employees. 
 
For FY25, HDHP with HSA, at a substantially reduced monthly premium amount, on January 1, 2025 for all employees, kept insurance benefit costs 
relatively flat. FY26 insurance costs include to 12 months of all employees being covered by the HDHP with HSA, rather than only six months of 
coverage under this plan as occurred in FY25. 

Additional insurance packages and other benefit costs related to new positions identified in Section 3.010 Personnel Services are included.

All provisions of current negotiated agreements are included.

Benefits account for 15.04% of the district's 
total general fund spending.

Retirement for all employees, Workers Compensation, early retirement incentives, Medicare, unemployment, pickup on pickup, and all 
health-related insurances.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.030 - Purchased Services

16

Purchased Services accounts for 6.79% of District expenditures.

Utilities, property and fleet insurance, copier leases/costs, technology services and repairs, building maintenance and repairs, legal and other 
professional services, and staff professional development comprise the majority of these expenditures.

FY24 included an increase to the high school operating budget for travel expenses previously paid from the Student Leadership fund 200 based on 
advances and transfers from the general fund.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 85% of authorized budgets 
being expended. 2% overall inflationary growth is generally applied to purchased services items for FY27 and out years.

Amounts paid for services rendered by personnel who are not on the payroll of the school district, expenses for tuition paid to other 
districts, utility costs and other services which the school district may purchase.

Purchased Services account for 6.79% of the 
district's total general fund spending.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

17

Supplies & Materials accounts for 2.80% of District expenditures.

Textbooks, custodial and maintenance supplies, software, technology supplies, and paper and other building/office supplies comprise the majority 
of these expenditures.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 88% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized.  2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all supplies and materials 
items for FY27 and out years.

Expenditures for general supplies, instructional materials including textbooks and media material, bus fuel and tires, and all other 
maintenance supplies.

Supplies and Materials account for 2.80% of 
the district's total general fund spending.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.050 - Capital Outlay

18

Capital Outlay accounts for 0.13% of District expenditures.

Equipment for office and custodial/maintenance comprises the majority of these expenditures as equipment purchases are planned for 
procurement from Permanent Improvement Funds and other grant funds.

FY28 includes $250K for new student instructional program equipment.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 85% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized.  2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all capital outlay items for 
FY27 and out years.

This line includes expenditures for items having at least a five-year life expectancy, such as land, buildings, improvements of grounds, 
equipment, computers/technology, furnishings, and buses.

Capital Outlay account for 0.13% of the 
district's total general fund spending.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

3.060-4.060 - Intergovernmental & Debt

19

These lines account for pass through payments, as well as monies received by a district on behalf of another governmental entity, plus 
principal and interest payments for general fund borrowing.

Intergovernmental and Debt account for 
0.00% of the district's total general fund 
spending.

The Intergovernmental/Debt expenditure category details general fund debt issued by the District. CVCC does not have any debt.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

4.300 - Other Objects

20

Other Objects accounts for 2.12% of District expenditures.

FY26 appropriations approved by the Board of Education are used as the basis for this forecast, with application of 97% of authorized budgets 
being expended based upon historical review of budgets being utilized. 2% inflationary growth is generally applied to all other objects items for 
FY27 and out years.

Tax collection fees charged by Summit County, liability insurance, and memberships comprise the majority of these expenditures.

Primary components for this expenditure line are membership dues and fees, ESC contract deductions, County Auditor/Treasurer fees, 
audit expenses, and election expenses.

Other Objects account for 2.12% of the 
district's total general fund spending.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

5.040 - Total Other Financing Uses

FORECASTED
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Transfers Out 5,798,650           8,979,661           5,625,660           4,355,100           3,011,100           3,917,100           
Advances Out 157,000               185,000               185,000               185,000               185,000               185,000               
Other Financing Uses 178,357               272,000               272,000               272,000               272,000               272,000               

21

Total Other Financing Uses accounts for 29.21% of District expenditures.

Advances and transfers to other funds are recorded in this category.  Advances are simply a temporary “loan” for cash flow purposes to these other funds, thus 
there is offsetting revenue in the current or subsequent fiscal year, resulting in no gain or loss to the District.  Advances to Food Services, Uniform School Supplies, 
and Section 125, are included for all forecast years.  Transfers are permanent allocations of resources to the receiving funds, used to help offset operating costs.  
Transfers to funds other than Permanent Improvement Building Maintenance, Permanent Improvement Technology, and Section 125 are made in the next fiscal 
year to only provide funding for the actual operating deficit from the prior fiscal year.  These funds can include Food Services, Uniform School Supplies, and Student 
Leadership. Section 125 receives an annual transfer of $10 per employee per month contribution per provisions in negotiated agreements.  The planned transfers 
to Permanent Improvement Building Maintenance in FY26 and out years for building improvements identified in the five-year facilities improvement plan 
presented in September 2025 are included, as well as $1M for equipment refresh throughout the District in FY26. Annual transfers to Permanent Improvement 
Technology fund of $300,000 are included for FY26 and out years. 

$34,000 annual allocation to each associate district for CTE programming is included.

Operating transfers-out, advances out to other funds, and all other general fund financing uses.

Other Uses account for 37.12% of the 
district's total general fund spending.
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   Cuyahoga Valley Career Center
Five Year Forecast

November Fiscal Year 2026

Actual FORECASTED
Fiscal Year: 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Revenue:
1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)             14,872,247 15,954,085            16,102,641            16,447,916            16,648,788            16,870,018            
1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property                   706,757 747,184                 786,725                 816,306                 845,885                 875,464                 
1.030 - Income Tax                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid               1,482,450               1,468,726               1,472,988               1,579,228               1,611,150               1,642,792 
1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid               1,258,200 526,833                 526,387                 424,543                 394,695                 364,782                 
1.050 - State Share-Local Property Taxes               1,830,243 1,950,104              1,980,098              2,029,832              2,059,662              2,089,079              
1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues               1,610,226 1,410,000              1,210,000              1,160,000              1,110,000              1,110,000              

1.070 - Total Revenue             21,760,123 22,056,932            22,078,839            22,457,825            22,670,180            22,952,135            
Other Financing Sources:

2.010 - Proceeds from Sale of Notes                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.020 - State Emergency Loans and Adv                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.040 - Operating Transfers-In                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
2.050 - Advances-In                   157,000 157,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 
2.060 - All Other Financing Sources                            50 1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     1,000                     
2.070 - Total Other Financing Sources                   157,050 158,000                 186,000                 186,000                 186,000                 186,000                 

2.080 - Total Rev & Other Sources             21,917,173 22,214,933            22,264,840            22,643,826            22,856,181            23,138,136            
Expenditures:

3.010 - Personnel Services               8,482,067 9,157,072              9,519,075              9,996,540              10,346,306            10,696,956            
3.020 - Employee Benefits               3,421,505 3,823,265              4,113,909              4,432,374              4,706,737              4,790,696              
3.030 - Purchased Services               1,470,480 1,725,399              1,759,907              1,795,105              1,831,007              1,867,627              
3.040 - Supplies and Materials                   690,708 711,841                 726,078                 740,599                 755,411                 770,520                 
3.050 - Capital Outlay                     15,252 32,725                   33,380                   284,047                 34,728                   35,423                   
Intergovernmental & Debt Service                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
4.300 - Other Objects                   503,770 538,035                 548,796                 559,772                 570,967                 582,386                 

4.500 - Total Expenditures             14,583,782 15,988,337            16,701,144            17,808,437            18,245,156            18,743,608            
Other Financing Uses

5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out               5,798,650 8,979,661              5,625,660              4,355,100              3,011,100              3,917,100              
5.020 - Advances-Out                   157,000 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 185,000                 
5.030 - All Other Financing Uses                   178,357 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 272,000                 
5.040 - Total Other Financing Uses               6,134,007 9,436,661              6,082,660              4,812,100              3,468,100              4,374,100              

5.050 - Total Exp and Other Financing Uses             20,717,788 25,424,998            22,783,805            22,620,537            21,713,257            23,117,708            

6.010 - Excess of Rev Over/(Under) Exp               1,199,384 (3,210,065)            (518,965)                23,289                   1,142,924              20,428                   

7.010  - Cash Balance July 1 (No Levies)             19,741,566 20,940,950            17,730,884            17,211,919            17,235,208            18,378,132            
7.020 - Cash Balance June 30 (No Levies)             20,940,950 17,730,884            17,211,919            17,235,208            18,378,132            18,398,560            

Reservations
8.010 - Estimated Encumbrances June 30                   279,095 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 300,000                 
9.080 - Reservations Subtotal                             -   1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              1,125,000              

10.010 - Fund Bal June 30 for Cert of App             20,661,855 16,305,884            15,786,919            15,810,208            16,953,132            16,973,560            
Rev from Replacement/Renewal Levies

11.010 & 11.020 - Renewal Levies -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
11.030 -   Cumulative Balance of Levies                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

12.010 - Fund Bal June 30 for Cert of Obligations             20,661,855 16,305,884            15,786,919            15,810,208            16,953,132            16,973,560            
Revenue from New Levies

13.010 & 13.020 - New Levies -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          
13.030 - Cumulative Balance of New Levies                             -   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          

15.010 - Unreserved Fund Balance June 30             20,661,855 16,305,884            15,786,919            15,810,208            16,953,132            16,973,560            
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Financial Health Indicators Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) as a % of Revenue

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall)

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Forecast

                          2023                2024                  2025                 2026                 2027                2028                  2029                2030
                           -.9%                -.9%                5.5%                 -14.5%                -2.3%                .1%                   5.%                .1%

The district is remaining financially stable, but with the expenditures growing faster than revenue.  
A revenue surplus of 0.1% could develop.
     - The largest contributor to the projected revenue trend is the change in State Funding.
     - The expenditure most impacting the changing trend is Other Uses.

Days Cash on Hand - Current Forecast

*based on 365 days

5-Year Average Annual Change - Inflation, Revenue and Expenditures

CPI (Inflation) Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (September 23, 2024)
https://alfred.stlouisfed.org

23

Surplus

Shortfall > 2% of 
Revenue

Shortfall > 8% of 
Revenue

4.33% 2.26%6.60% 1.09%5.70% 2.81%

Historical Annual Change Projected Annual Change

Inflation Revenue Expenditures

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Forecast

Days Cash on Hand - Current Forecast

Days cash on hand is 
projected to decline.

Surplus

Shortfall >2% of
Revenue

Shortfall >8% of
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 

5-Year Average Annual Change - Inflation, Revenue and Expenditures

Average projected annual 
expenditure change is greater 
than inflation, and more than 

revenue.

372 

256 
278 280 

312 293 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Current Forecast
Surplus/(Shortfall)

> 10%
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   Current to Prior Forecast Comparison Cuyahoga Valley Career Center

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

Note: 2030 not included in prior forecast

*based on 365 days

Cumulative Unfavorable Revenue Variance -1.12% ($1,347,863)

1.035,1.040 State -3.61% ($784,274)
1.01 Real Estate -3.06% ($665,393)
1.02 Pub Utility 0.29% $63,044

All Other Revenue Categories 0.18% $38,760

-0.90% ($1,028,216) Cumulative Favorable Expenditure Variance

-8.22% ($1,742,869) 3.01 Salaries
3.12% $661,978 3.03 Purchased Serv.
1.76% $373,547 3.02 Benefits
-1.51% ($320,872) All Other Expenditure Categories

24

Days Cash on Hand - Current Compared 
to Prior Forecast 

Largest Revenue Variances

Revenue Variance

Largest Expenditure Variances

Expenditure Variance

351 339 
297 

327 
280 

372 

256 278 280 
312 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Days Cash on Hand Prior Forecast Days Cash on Hand Current Forecast

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Prior Forecast -0.9% -0.9% 2.3% 1.6% -5.8% 2.5% -5.5%
Current Forecast -0.9% -0.9% 5.5% -14.5% -2.3% 0.1% 5.0%

Revenue Surplus/(Shortfall) - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

Surplus

Shortfall >2% of
Revenue

Shortfall >8% of
Revenue

Shortfall >15% of 

The district's current 
forecast , when 

compared to the 
prior, continues 
trending toward 
revenue surplus.

Days Cash on Hand - Current Compared to Prior Forecast 

Days cash on hand is 
forecasted to decline, and is 
similar to the prior forecast 

trend.

Revenue and Expenditure Variances - Current Compared to Prior Forecast

The current revenue 
forecast is down by 
1.12% compared to 
the prior forecast.

NET cumulative forecast impact for the forecast period FY 2025 - 2029 of Revenue and Expense variances is -0.22% (-$319,647).

The current forecast 
for expenditures is 

down by 0.90% 
compared to the prior 

forecast.
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CVCC Board of Education

Professional Growth Days:

First Name Last Name Days/Hours Start Date End Date Activity

In-person or 

Virtual Location

Josephine Everhart 15 hours 11/1/2025 4/4/2026

Ohio Promise 

Professional Early 

Childhood Incusion 

Credential Virtual

Tim Moore 6 hours 11/3/2025 11/4/2025

Intro to IoT and 

Digital 

Transformation - 

Cisco Academy Virtual

Jamie Yax 3 hours 11/4/2025 11/6/2025

Snap-on Battery, 

Starting, and 

Charging 

Certification Virtual

Tim Moore 6 hours 11/10/2025 11/11/2025

Creat Digital 

Content, 

Communicate and 

Collaborate Online - 

Cisco Academy Virtual

Jamie Yax 2 hours 12/8/2025 12/8/2025

Snap-on 

Multimeter 

Certification Virtual

In accordance with Article 12 of the Agreement between Cuyahoga Valley Career Center and the Cuyahoga Valley Federation of Teachers, 

aprove the following staff person(s) for professional growth days and/or out of state trips. Professional growth days are granted outside of 

the normal working day.

Thursday, October 30, 2025
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October 2025 

Removal of Equipment from Inventory 

 

Program Area   Item 
 

Health Careers 20 Sets; Textbook/Workbook Combination Mosby 

Nurse Aide 10th Edition, Sorrentino,  

ISBN 978-0-32376-365-3 

 

Food Service One, Metro Food Warmer, Model 0175-CM2000, 

Serial #25198, Tag #10344 

 

Information Technology Dept   See Pages 2-5 
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MODEL MACHINE SERIAL RED TAG 
Latitude 3520 1VGTSL3 13257 

Dell Latitude 3500 JN3CJX2 12264 

EV MA 606 Amplifier MAM2004-0241477 6558 

Acer C910 ZRF NXEF3AA0035100DE9F7600 11094 

Acer C910 ZRF NXEF3AA003514155747600 11082 

APC Smart-UPS 3S2051X12735 12563 

Dell Latitude D820 2K484D1 7644 

Dell Latitude 5540 5PNKKS3 13680 

Dell Precision M6800 JS21F12 10660 

Epson LCD Projector VT9K7800081 11626 

Dell Precision T1700 87DFC42 10909 

Dell Latitude E5470 FPVVQF2 11402 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3621 3684 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3622 3685 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3619 3687 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z2795 3688 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3595 3689 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3620 3690 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z32627 3691 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3610 3692 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3628 3693 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3100 3694 

HAMEG HM1507 150MHz Oscilloscope Z3626 3695 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215788 3659 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215817 3660 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope 101841 3661 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope 101892 3662 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215777 3663 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope 101962 3664 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215688 3665 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215823 3666 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215868 3667 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215872 3668 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215781 3669 

Tektronix 2225 50MHz Oscilloscope E215875 3670 

Toshiba DVD/VCR Combo BCB09475092 6977 

Sony Cyber-Shot DSC-W80  7356 

IBM Wheelwriter 30 Series II  1546 

IBM Wheelwriter 30 Series II   

IBM Wheelwriter 30 Series II  1402 

IBM Wheelwriter 30 Series II  4186 

JVC HR-XVC27U VCR/VHS/CD Player 099W2994 6703 

Toshiba SD-V394 BCB909330860 6985 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 13405516 3728 

Epson LCD Projector PAKF110427L 9278 

Epson LCD Projector H861A X4Z38500215 11670 

2 
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MODEL MACHINE SERIAL RED TAG 
Acer Chromebook C910 NXEF3AA0035100E4427600 11108 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 13405503 3629 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 13405510 3834 

Toshiba DVD/VCR Combo BCB909441826 5415 

Dell Precision T1700 3R58C42 10805 

Dell Precision T1700 87HGC42 10912 

Toshiba DVD/VCR Combo BCB909476365 7770 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 13405507  

Epson LCD Projector H861A X4Z38500284 11665 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 0013405500A 3848 

Toshiba DVD/VCR Combo BCB909476467 6997 

Toshiba DVD/VCR Combo BCB909476439 6998 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 0013405511A 3613 

Dell Latitude E5470 98QJQF2 11379 

Apple iMac C02DG0RN07F6 12523 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6LVKB2 11965 

Dell Precision 3431 J7SN243 12328 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DL91LB2 11979 

Dell Flat Panel Monitor CN07R1K374445536223L 10946 

Extron SW2 VGA DA2 A 641247 5227 

Dell Precision T1700 87KBC42 10925 

Dell Precision T1700 87NLC42 10995 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DCYZKB2 11305 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6MYKB2 11946 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DCZVKB2 11306 

Dell Precision T1700 87PJC42 10989 

Dell Precision T1700 87LGC42 10970 

Epson LCD Projector X4Z38500285 11653 

Extron SW2 VGA DA2 A 645567 5208 

Extron SW2 VGA DA2 A 641274 5217 

NAD Stereo Integrated Amplifier C-340 13405512A 3637 

Denon CD Tape Deck 4091507764 6306 

Audio-Technica Wireless Microphone 
Reciever 

15240568V1 11813 

Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series PoE+ 10G FOC1439Y24F 9213 

Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series SI FOC1508Y2UW 9412 

Dell Latitude E5470 1BJQQF2 11445 

Mac mini Server C07RP0PZG1J1 11883 

Dell Latitude E5470 BQZHQF2 11390 

Wacom Cintiq 22HD 4LAC000471  13599 

Cisco Catalyst 2960G Series FOC1145U0T4 7983 

Cisco Catalyst 2960G Series FOC1147Z5P5 7982 

Microsoft Surface 32572262653 11429 

Dell Latitude E5470 FP80RF2 11419 

Dell Precision 3431  J7SV243 12360 

Cisco Catalyst 2960-S Series SI FOC1508Y2V1 9415 

3 
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MODEL MACHINE SERIAL RED TAG 
Cisco Catalyst 3560G Series FOC0928U05J 6619 

Shure Microflex MX692/C -UA 616A-MX692 5972 

Shure Microflex MX692/C -UB 616A-MX692 5976 

Shure Microflex MX692/C -UB 616A-MX692  

Shure Microflex MX692/C -UB 616A-MX692 5975 

Dell Latitude E5470 6SWQQF2 11411 

Dell Latitude E5470 83SDQF2 11373 

Dell Latitude E5470 412RQF2 11400 

Dell Latitude 5480 9DDWFH2 11637 

Dell Latitude E5470 HCJQQF2 11629 

Dell Latitude E5470 5VH1RF2 11381 

Dell Latitude E5470 6QJJQF2 11384 

Dell Latitude E5470 4J21RF2 11410 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6KZB2 11959 

Dell Latitude 3500 6Y6CJX2 12263 

Dell Latitude E5470 FJ7RQF2 11409 

Dell Latitude 3510 3PQM463 12525 

Dell Latitude E5470 9CRTQF2 11439 

Dell Latitude 3510 DRMM463 12528 

Dell Latitude 3500 C47CJX2 12261 

Dell Latitude 3510 4S2Y003 12409 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6HVKB2 11951 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6JYKB2 11949 

Dell Precision T1700 87JMC42 10939 

Dell Precision T1700 87KLC42 10887 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6LWKB2 11953 

Dell Precision T1700 87HHC42 10933 

Dell Precision Tower 3420  D6M0LB2 11948 

Dell Precision Tower 3420  D6JXKB2 11957 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 26B5JB2 11892 

Dell Precision T1700 DR37C42 10847 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DCYTKB2 11311 

Dell Precision T1700 87PHC42 10981 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DL7ZKB2 11976 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 2GC7JB2 11908 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6LXKB2 11961 

Dell Precision T1700 87FHC42 10922 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 3GCGHK2 11548 

Dell OptiPlex 5040 DCXVKB2 11331 

Dell Precision Tower 3420 D6MZKB2 11348 

HP ProDesk 400G5 SFF MXL9295SKV 12192 

Dell Latitude E5470 5MZHQF2 11391 

Apple iPad DMPNR7ANG5VJ 10701 

HP ProDesk 400G5 SFF MXL9262Y5K 12191 

Dell Latitude E5470 F4PVQF2 11399 

uPrint SE Plus P57586 13390 

4 
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MODEL MACHINE SERIAL RED TAG 
Bomgar B200 C51200A49L30098 9430 

 Vertiv Uninterruptible PSU 183310B010AFBB5 11704 

Emerson GTX4-48VBATT 1725300150AGC73 11705 

Vertiv Uninterruptible PSU 180250A016AFBB5 11707 

Emerson GTX4-48VBATT 1725300197AGC73 11708 

Emerson GTX4-48VBATT 1725300198AGC73 11709 

Vertiv Uninterruptible PSU 180330A015AFBB5 11710 

Emerson GTX4-48VBATT 1725300241AGC73 11711 

Emerson GTX4-48VBATT 1725300151AGC73 11712 
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DONATIONS October 2025 

FROM TO ITEM(S) 

Tori Sobolewski 
818 Starlight Dr 
Seven Hills, OH  44131 

Engineering Technology 
Program 

• Computer Parts/Open 
Through Components 

Drs. Joong H. Hahn &  
  Hui-Jin Lee 
Southwest Endodontics & 
Periodontics, Inc. 
1000 W Wallings Rd, Suite B 
Broadview Hts, OH  44147 

Dental Assisting Program 

• Monetary Donation of 
$3,859.70 for purchase of 
4 sets of Dental Rubber 
Mold Model Formers 

Jeffrey Hajek, Fire Chief 
Broadview Hts Fire Dept 
3591 E Wallings Rd 
Broadview Hts, OH  44147 

Fire & EMS Academy 
Program 

• Fire Dex, Janesville & 
Globe Brand Firefighter 
Turn-out Coats (19) & 
Pants (24 pairs) 
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